7
)

City of Tualatin

www.tualatinoregon.gov

NOTICE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTAL

] ANNEXATION
X] ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

CAse/FILE: AR15-0028

[] CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
[] PLAN MAP AMENDMENT

(Community Development Dept.: Planning Division)

“NECESSARY PARTIES”
MARKED BELOW

] PLAN TEXT AMENDMENT
[] OTHER:

_, | To build two buildings totaling 86,100 square feet on vacant property located on the southwest corner of
& | the SW 108th Avenue/SW Leveton Drive intersection in Tualatin, Oregon
@)
a
Q | To view application materials, go to: http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/projects
[a 8
PROPERTY | Name of Application JACK MARTIN BUILDING @ LEVETON
(] n/a Street Address 18625 SW 108" Ave
Tax Map and Lot No(s). | 2S1 22AD 01 300, 400, 500
Planning District Light Manufacturing (ML) | Overlays [ ] NRPO [] Flood Plain []
Previous Applications AR1403 Additional Applications: CIO
Receipt of Deemed Name: Rob Dehnert
application 11/06/2015 Complete 04/06/2016
Notice of application submittal 4/6/2016 Title: Associate Planner
» | Project Status / Development Review meeting 5| E-mail: rdehnert@ci.tualatin.or.us
L <
'5_: Comments due for staff report 4/21/2016 % Phone: 503-691-3029
Public meeting: [JARB []JTPC [Xln/a ©| Notes: Other Apps: AR0721, ANN-82-
08, ANN-07-01, PAR-09-03, PLA-07-
City Council (CC) X n/a 10,Glenmorag Park Plat 1910
*Paper Copies
City Staff
X City Manager Counties
X Building Official [ Clackamas County Dept. of Utilities
XI Chief of Police Transportation and Dev. [XI Republic Services
X City Attorney XI Washington County Dept. of XI Clean Water Services (CWS)
X City Engineer Land Use and Transportation (AR’s) X Comcast [cable]*
XI Community Dev. Director [ Washington County LRP (Annexations) [XI Frontier Communications [phone]
XI Community Services Director XI Northwest Natural [gas]
XI Economic Dev. liaison Regional Government XI Portland General Electric (PGE)
XI Engineering Associate* X Metro X TriMet
XI Finance Director [XI Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
X GIS technician(s) School Districts (TVF&R)
X IS Manager [J Lake Oswego School Dist. 7J [J United States Postal Service
XI Operations Director* [] Sherwood SD 88J (USPS) (Washington; 18850 SW Teton
XI Parks and Recreation [] Tigard-Tualatin SD 23J (TTSD) Ave)
Coordinator [0 West Linn-Wilsonville SD 3J [J USPS (Clackamas)
X Planning Manager XI Washington County
X Street/Sewer Supervisor State Agencies Consolidated Communications
XI water Supervisor Oregon Dept. of Aviation Agency (WCCCA)
_ o Oregon Dept. of Land Additional Parties
Neighboring Cities Conservation and Development XI Tualatin Citizen Involvement

Durham

Lake Oswego
Rivergrove PC

I o [

King City Planning Commission

Sherwood Planning Dept.

(DLCD) (via proprietary notice)

Oregon Dept. of State Lands:
Wetlands Program

(ODOT) Region 1
ODOT Maintenance Dist. 2A

Tigard Community Dev. Dept.
[ wilsonville Planning Div.

ODOT Rail Div.
OR Dept. of Revenue

[l
O
O
[ Oregon Dept. of Transportation
O
O
O

Organization (CIO)
[l
O




X 1.032: Burden of Proof

X] 31.071 Architectural Review
Procedure

X] 31.074 Architectural Review
Application Review Process

[] 31.077 Quasi-Judicial Evidentiary
Hearing Procedures

[] Metro Code 3.09.045 Annexation
Review Criteria

[ ] 32.030 Criteria for Review of
Conditional Uses

] 33.020 Conditions for Granting a
Variance that is not a Sign or a
Wireless Communication Facility

] 33.022 Criteria for Granting a Sign
Variance

] 33.024 Criteria for Granting a Minor
Variance

] 33.025 Criteria for Granting a
Variance

[] 34.200 Tree Cutting on Private
Property without Architectural Review,
Subdivision or Partition Approval, or
Tree Removal Permit Prohibited

X 34.210 Application for Architectural
Review, Subdivision or Partition
Review, or Permit

] 34.230 Criteria (tree removal)

[] 35.060 Conditions for Granting
Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use

] 36.160 Subdivision Plan Approval

[ ] 36.230 Review Process
(partitioning)

[] 36.330 Review Process (property
line adjustment)

[] 37.030 Criteria for Review (IMP)

[ ] 40.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RL)

[ ] 40.060 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RL)

[] 40.080 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RL)

[ ] 41.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RML)
Rev. 3/28/2008

] 41.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RML)

[] 41.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RML)

[ ] 42.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RMH)

[] 42.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RMH)

[] 42.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RMH)

[] 43.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RH)

] 43.060 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RH)

[] 43.090 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RH)

[] 44.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RH-HR)

] 44.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RH-HR)

[] 44.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RH-HR)

[] 49.030 Conditional Uses (IN)

[] 49.040 Lot Size for Permitted and
Conditional Uses (IN)

[] 49.060 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (IN)

[] 50.020 Permitted Uses (CO)

[ ] 50.030 Central Urban Renewal
Plan — Additional Permitted Uses and
Conditional Uses (CO)

[] 50.040 Conditional Uses (CO)

[] 52.030 Conditional Uses (CR)

[] 53.050 Conditional Uses (CC)

[ ] 53.055 Central Urban Renewal
Area — Conditional Uses (CC)

[] 54.030 Conditional Uses (CG)
[] 56.030 Conditional Uses (MC)

[] 56.045 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (MC)

[] 57.030 Conditional Uses (MUCOD)

Planning Division

] 60.040 Conditional Uses (ML)

[ ] 60.041 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (ML)

[] 61.030 Conditional Uses (MG)

[ ] 61.031 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (MG)

[] 62.030 Conditional Uses (MP)

[ ] 62.031 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (MP)

[] 64.030 Conditional Uses (MBP)

[ ] 64.050 Lot Size for Permitted and
Conditional Uses (MBP)

[] 64.065 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (MBP)

] 68.030 Criteria for Designation of a
Landmark

[] 68.060 Demolition Criteria
[ ] 68.070 Relocation Criteria

[ ] 68.100 Alteration and New
Construction Criteria

(] 68.110 Alteration and New
Construction Approval Process

[] 73.130 Standards
X] 73.160 Standards

[] 73.190 Standards — Single-Family
and Multi-Family Uses

X] 73.220 Standards
X] 73.227 Standards
X 73.230 Landscaping Standards

[] 73.300 Landscape Standards —
Multi-Family Uses

X 73.310 Landscape Standards —
Commercial, Industrial, Public and
Semi-Public Uses

X 73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot
Landscaping Standards

[] 73.470 Standards

[] 73.500 Standards



LANCE MUELLER & ASSOCIATES

L_ NN\

A R C HI T E €C T 8 =+« A | A

Architectural Review Submittal

6aee T [ : . T -

% - - = g

'8y i ' e >

1 e EMR. | ool . — ‘Im - ?

© MR (2)

R

3y (2! 3
%'
(NT/FEx =172 ]

tigr ELeV. - SECONDARY ERTRY

1 r

Leveton

SW Leveton Drive at SW 180th Avenue
Tualatin, OR October 4, 2015



Leveton  SE 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive - Tualatin, OR 97062

Table of Contents - For AR Submittal Documents

Item 1 Application
Application Form & Application Fact Sheet
AR Intake Checklist (with applicant comments in red)
Item 2 (Deferred) Signed Affidavit of Sign Posting
Installation is after AR submittal is accepted & identification number is provided.k

Item 3 (NA) Wetland Delineation Report — NA
No Wetland Delineations - see CWS letter below
Item 4 Clean Water Service (CWS) Service Provider Letter (SPL)
Fill/Removal Permit — NA
Item 5 Traffic Analysis Report — 5 copies (1 copy per binder & 2 loose copies)
Item 6 Neighborhood Meeting Materials
a.  Report for Neighborhood Meeting is that Owner and City Planner attended, but no neighbors
attended.

. Narrative addressing Design Guidelines
c.  Maliling Affidavit, Sign Posting Certificate, letter, GIS Buffer Map, Regular and CIO Mailing lists,

and labels,

Item 7 Legal Description as it appears on deed — one copy.
Item 8 Vicinity Plan-8.5x 11
Item 9 Mixed Solid Waste Recyclables Plan - see sheet A1.2.

a. Letter from franchise hauler reviewing the facility. (Note — no tenant identified yet.)
Item 10 Assessors Maps
Item 11 Mailing Labels of property owners within 1,000" — 1 paper copy per hinder & 1 set of labels)
Item 12 Signs — acknowledge that a separate application is required for signs.
Item 13 Plans Drawing Index. We include 3 sets each in sizes 8.5x11, 11x17, and 24x36 (24 x 36 size is not in

binder):
A0.0 Cover Sheet & Notes
AL0 Site Plan & Notes
All Site Lighting Plan
Al.2 Dumpster/Recycle Plans & Elevations
A2.0 1st Floor Plan
A3.0 N. Wing - Building Elevations (colored)
All S. Wing - Building Elevations (Not colored, but the same as N. Wing)
C1.0 Site Grading Plan
C2.0 Site Utility Plan
L1.0 Site Landscape Plan
L2.0 Landscape Details and Specs
1of1  Topographic Survey
(Note - Tree Preservation Plan — NA)
Attachments:
Exterior Lighting Fixture Schedule & cut sheets
Landscape area take-off documentation.
AR Storm Report
Plan Requirements — AR Intake Checklist (Note, we have placed in Checklist in Iltem 1.)
Other Items: Reports:
Geotechnical Report (3 Sets)
Geotechnical Fill Report (3 Sets)
Fire Flow — deferred hydraulic modeling will be ordered when AR submittal accepted.
Completed City Fact Sheet AR Intake Checklist (Note, we have placed in Checklist in Item 1.)
Acoustic Engineer Report — NA (This shell bldg. has no occupancy or rooftop mechanical.)
RR Crossing Information — NA (No railroad in immediate area.)
Digital Copy of all above documents.



City of Tualatin

www.tualatinoregon.gov

APPLICATION FOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Direct Communication to:

Name: ACK FIRETT Title:

Company Name: | (SI/ETON (LC

Current address: f>. 0 EO)( ISS 25

Clty: SCATTLS [ state: (K4
Phone: 206' 660 ’P ‘,' 4

[ ZIP Code:

el
HE . COM

Name: Company Name:

Address:

(Labee AIAMLEJ

City: P | state: ZIP Code:

Phone: 4 4 Email:

Applicant's Signature: T Date: . ﬁ_——
Prope O e

Name: 46/( 4{27' //‘V

Address: (LRHE AS AEI/ED

City: Y | state: | 1P Code:

Phone: Fay‘ l Email:

Property Owner’s Signature: w—t I Date ;Q Q ‘ I Zﬂ ! t

(Note: Letter of authorization is required If not signed by owner)
Name: M!ECS HHW & AJ‘J‘OC/!R‘I‘ C 60”77407.-' Eoﬂ' @!

Address: I?O M/(wa A(/E s P‘”fe Z50
City: jﬁdm.s | State:
Phone: 206~326- 25§ Fax. 206~ ?ZQo 0‘"9{»
Landscape Architect

Name: OTTEN (ANDICHPE
Address: 37?3’ 8“’ /<5LU1 /UUE.
City:

Phone: 503~

[ 2 Code: 94°/22-
a

Name VLMK CHEIMESTEING & DEIen] [ Cowrier: TIoNT AKBLE.
Address: 3q33 J\w /(S([,‘f A (457‘/ ME

Cily: PORT(4ND | state: Of2 | ZPcode: 47739
Phone: 5 03~ 222~ : =mail: v/ -

Project Title: ETON :
Address: M{/ /80.& /VMME AT SW LGVGTJA/ D/Z/UZS
Clty: TUALaT A | state: f{l | ZPcode: 970467

7}7«/ FE’E?/ Egscri ton: T 5{!@ %/Z'*WR(/ BalDINS PWELLr Ao Ve Wik 9

Proposed Use: IMDWML ( /NT&VDQ Fd’z H/G(f 7.5‘:// Ml"ﬂx)




o
Value of Improvements: )q4/470/ 00&

AS THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION
CORRECT. | AGREE TO COMPL
BUILDING CONSTRUCTIO,

IS APPLICATION, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND
E, ON THE FACT SHEET, AND THE SURROUNDING PERTY OWNER MAILING LIST IS
TH ALL APPLICABLE CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGARDING

Applicant's Signature:

i 30 Ol 2015

Case No: Date Received: Received by:

Fee: Complete Review ($115-$5040): Receipt No:

Application Complete as of: ARB hearing date (if applicable}):

Posting Verification: 6 copies of drawings (folded)

1 reproducible 8 %" X 11” vicinity map 1 reproducible 8 ¥2" X 11" site, grading, LS, Public Facilities plan
Neighborhood/Developer meeting materials

Revised: 6/12/14




Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 11

GENERAL INFORMATION o
Site Address: Juw/ LEUETOIV DIZIVE ﬂL & W [ M AU
Assessor's Map and Tax Lot #: 73 JZZA Dpo ,3-005 - /4 00; "1500,
Planning District: GEN, p, A UUF, ( /.1 G )
Parcel Size: 777, 404
Property Owner: LEU&TON e
Applicant: LSUGTM/ e,
Pespicc Lo INDHSTRIAL - OF<, STORAGE LisHT- A,

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW DETAILS
[] Residential [] commercial & Industrial
Number of parking spaces: 3T,
Square footage of building(s): 85) (€2 Ik
Square footage of landscaping: 5S¢ 65 g~
Square footage of paving: _Q/’_@& ‘7/. 37 4 J\F
Proposed density (for residential): A A i

For City Personnel to complete:

Staff contact person:




Itsy L

h City of Tualatin s s

www.tualatinoregon.gov

A

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR
COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, PUBLIC AND SEMI-PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT

The following information shall be submitted with each Architectural Review application. Incomplete
applications will not be processed. (PLAN REQUIREMENTS ARE ITEM 13 ON PAGE 2).

\Y 1. COMPLETE APPLICATION FORM, FEE AND APPLICATION FACT SHEET
AV 2. SIGNED AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
N A 3. THREE (3) COPIES OF WETLAND DELINEATION REPORT (if applicable).

N 4. A CLEANWATER SERVICES (CWS) SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER OR PRE-SCREEN FOR THE
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

A 5. FIVE (5) COPIES OF TRAFFIC ANALYSIS REPORT (if applicable).

6. NEIGHBORHOOD / DEVELOPER MEETING MATERIALS, pursuant to Tualatin Development Code
(TDC) 31.063. If subject property is located in the Central Design District, submittal must include:

a. REPORT ON NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

\/ b. NARRATIVE ADDRESSING THE DESIGN GUIDELINES

\' 7. ONE (1) COPY OF A LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AS IT APPEARS ON
THE DEED.
N 8. ONE (1) VICINITY MAP (8% X 11") INDICATING FRONTAGE STREET(S) AND CROSS STREET(S)

within one-half mile radius. Include developments and adjacent businesses.
o 9. MIXED SOLID WASTE AND SOURCE SEPARATED RECYCLABLES PLAN (Please submit 2 copies) 73 A[.&

s a. A letter from the Franchise solid waste and recycling hauler reviewing the proposed solid waste and
recyclables method and facility.

\l 10. ASSESSOR'S MAPS (Please submit 1 copy)

. ASSESSORS MAPS:
Copies of the Washington and/or Clackamas County Assessor's Map(s) showing the subject
property and properties within 1,000 feet from the boundaries of the subject property. If the 1,000-
foot area includes lots within a platted residential subdivision, the map needs to include the entire
subdivision of which the lots are part, and the applicant shall identify these subdivisions for staff as
part of the mailing notification list. If the residential subdivision is one of two or more individually
platted phases sharing a single subdivision name, the notice area need not include the additional
phases. Draw a line indicating the 1,000-ft distance.

\ 11. MAILING LIST (LABELS) OF PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 1,000 FEET (1 copy): If the 1,000-foot area
includes lots within a platted residential subdivision, the notice area shall extend to include the entire
subdivision of which the lots are part, and the applicant shall identify these subdivisions for staff as part of



L ¥ Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 2

the mailing notification list. If the residential subdivision is one of two or more individually platted phases
sharing a single subdivision name, the notice area need not include the additional phases.

ADDRESS LIST/MAILING LABELS (example of required address label format):

25124B003002
City of Tualatin
18880 SW Martinazzi Ave
Tualatin OR 97062-7092

All parties listed on the application form shall also be included on the address list/mailing labels.

Provide pre-gummed address labels listing the correct names and addresses of all owners of the
subject property and of real property within 1,000-foot of the subject property. If the 1,000-foot area
(Ordinance No. 1304-10 page 59 of 61) includes lots within a platted residential subdivision the notice
area shall extend to include the entire subdivision of which the lots are part and the applicant shall
identify these subdivisions for staff as part of the mailing notification list. If the residential subdivision is
one of two or more individually platted phases sharing a single subdivision name the notice area need
not include the additional phases. The current assessor’s roll shall be used. The Tax Lot number and
Assessor's Map number must be included with each name and address. If there are more than 25
properties, you may provide pre-gummed address labels which are available for purchase at
Washington and Clackamas Counties. Preparation of the list of property owners shall be the
applicant's responsibility and shall be prepared by one of the following: a land title company, a land
use planning consultant authorized by the State of Oregon to conduct business in the State, registered
architect, landscape architect, engineer, surveyor, or attorney. The applicant shall update the list of
property owners not less than every 90 days.

\4 12. SIGNS:
A separate application must be submitted for signs. — MWUWLQ%E .

13. PLANS (COLLATED, STAPLED AND FOLDED):

8% X 11": ONE (1) SET OF REPRODUCIBLE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO) SITE, IS
GRADING, ELEVATIONS, LANDSCAPE & PUBLIC FACILITIES PLANS. (A BUJDS{?

11” X17”:  NINE (9) COMPLETE SETS OF PLANS (COLLATED, STAPLED AND FOLDED).

24” X 36”:  NINE (9) COMPLETE SETS OF PLANS (COLLATED, STAPLED, AND FOLDED).F\

smepLan: A0.0 AL 0 Al ; AlZ ToPySur iy

N
N\

.

FoLDED STAPLED, NOT IN BINPER

North arrow and scale of drawing (Scale 1":10', 1":20" 1":30', for larger developments 1":40' or 1":50").
If feasible, please adjust the scale accordingly on ledger (11 x 17) and letter (8.5 x 11) size copies.

Site Data to include Planning District designation, square footage of site, square footage of
development area, square footage of landscaping, square footage of parking lot landscaping, square
footage of asphalt, number of parking spaces (standard, subcompact and disability), square footage of
building (gross and perimeter). Information must contain existing and proposed square footage of
parking spaces. ldentify landscape credits available and building setback reduction.

Correct lot area and lot line dimensions of the site. Correct location of Natural Resource Protection
Overlay District, including greenways, wetland natural areas and open space natural areas, and 25’
vegetated corridors adjacent to a sensitive area. Also show delineated wetland boundary, top of bank
and centerline for rivers and creeks. Indicate if wetlands or greenways are proposed to be dedicated.



Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 3

\., « Location of buildings and main building entrance, dimensions and square footage of existing and
proposed development, including setback distances to property lines and setback distances between
buildings. Include location of bicycle parking and covered bicycle parking.

« Location of accessways, walkways and on-site bikeways.

e
N .« Fronting street(s), right-of-way lines, driveways, sidewalks, curbs, paths, railroad right-of-way, bicycle
paths, pedestrian paths, transit stop locations and easements (include dimensions).

\ « Parking circulation and loading areas (dimensions of spaces) and type of surface. Show entrances,
exits, direction of traffic flow, maneuvering areas and setbacks. Indicate location of subcompact
spaces, vanpool and car pool parking and type of curbing. Identify disability stall locations and stall
dimensions.

\ « Location of fences, walls, trash enclosures, recycling areas, electric transformer pads, rooftop
mechanical equipment and exterior light fixtures.

\. Futture development-areas-and-outdoar storage-areas, if applicable. (ND Fu-{'ulZS ADDFQJ:V@L
GrADING PLAN: ([ 0 PE/ELIPLISNT IS PRIPISED

N\ « North arrow and scale of drawing (scale 1":10', 1":20', 1":30").

et-ﬂne—d-i&uensions.nﬂhe.si&a_[ffrrect location of Natural Resource Protection
istrict, including greenways, delineated wetland boundary, wetland natural areas and open
space natural areas, and CWS vegetated corridors adjacent to a sensitive area. Also show top of ban
ine for rivers and creeks—Indicate.it wetlands or greenways are proposed to be dedicated.

« Show site contour lines and elevations (existing and proposed, referenced from mean sea level.
Minimum five-foot contours).

NA

\ « Location, size and species of all existing trees having a trunk diameteg, of 8" or greater measured at a
point 4' above the ground. Indicate trees to be removed or retained. (N ONS EEM()UED)

\f. Place a note on the plan stating that existing trees to be retained shall be fenced around the drip line
with chain link or other sturdy fencing during construction. Indicate topsoil replacement in all
\’ landscape areas.

« Location, size and grading plan of water quality facility, if applicable. (368 &\ 2.0 )
TREE PRESERVATIONPLAN: NA~ NO TRES SxsTe W SIT8-

N{.\ « Tree Preservation Site Plan (drawn to scale 1:10, 1:20, or 1:30), including a north arrow, property
lines, existing and proposed topographical contour lines, structures, impervious surfaces, wells, septic
systems, stormwater retention/detention facilities, utility and access locations/easements, vision
clearance areas, and all trees having a trunk diameter of 8" or greater as measured at a point 4' above
the ground. All trees proposed for removal and all trees proposed for preservation shall be indicated
on the site plan as such by identifying symbols. For each tree illustrated, include information on size,
species, and tag i.d. number.

N?\ « A Tree Assessment Report, prepared by a qualified arborist, including the following information: an
analysis as to whether trees proposed for preservation can in fact be preserved in light of the
development proposed, are healthy specimens, and do not pose an imminent hazard to persons or
property if preserved; an analysis as to whether any trees proposed for removal could be reasonably
preserved in light of the development proposed and health of the tree; a statement addressing the tree
removal approval criteria set forth in TDC 34.230; and arborist's signature and contact information.
The Tree Assessment Report shall have been prepared no more than one calendar year preceding
the date the Architectural Review application is deemed complete by the City.



Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 4

NA « Tagging. All trees on-site shall be physically identified and numbered in the field with an arborist-
approved tagging system. The tag i.d. numbers shall correspond with the tag i.d. numbers illustrated
on the Tree Preservation Site Plan.

N““! « Where Clean Water Services (CWS) has approved delineation of a “sensitive area” or “vegetated
corridor” on the subject property, and CWS has required dedication of an easement that prohibits
encroachment into the delineated area, and the CWS-required easement boundary is clearly
illustrated and identified on the site plan, then all trees located within the CWS-required easement
need not be individually identified on the Tree Preservation Site Plan, need not be addressed in the
Tree Assessment Report, and need not be tagged.

ELEVATIONS:  AT.0 f: As./
N\

« Elevations of proposed structures drawn at scale of 1/16":1', 1/8":1', 1/4":1" (buildings, covered bicycle
parking and mixed solid waste and source separated recyclable storage areas).
Elevations of exterior light fixtures, electrical transformer pads, and rooftop mechanical equipment.

An 8% x 11" materials board sample and specifications as to materials and colors to be used in the
development, including walls, roof, windows, doors, garages and trim. An accurately colored elevation
with a detailed description of materials and colors to be used may be substituted for a materials board.

Cut sheet of exterior lighting units showing down dj?ecting lighting pattern. Include parking lot pole-

mounted lighting and wall-mounted lights. ~—— JER& EXT. US«TIVG FIXTWIE \WHG'WM(&
Plans drawn at scale of 1/16"1', 1/8"1' or 1/4"1". & F/XTURE Y — &GPM[[E PNC{(JG'G)

puBLIC FACILITEs PLAN: & C(.0 P C7,0

_ . North arrow and scale of drawing (scale of 1":10', 1".20', 1":30").

« Correct lot area and lot line dimensions of the site | Correct location of Natural Resource Protection
istrict- ingg ays, and natural areas and open space natural areas, and 25’

vegetated corridors adjacent to a sensitive area. Also show top of bank and centerline for rivers and
reeks. Indicate if wetlands or greenways W dedicated.

N,

N
N,
\)o

NA

\’ . Street - existing and proposed. Show centerline, right-of way lines, dimensions, sidewalks, and curbs,
bike lanes, accessways, walkways, landscape strips, signalized intersections and nearby transit stops.

\- Water - show existing and proposed water lines, fire hydrants, meters, line sizes, easements, public or
private lines.

« Sanitary Sewer - existing and proposed. Sewer lines laterals, manholes and cleanouts, line sizes,
easements, public or private line.

NA « Flood Plain - If applicable, show 100-year flood plain and/or floodway boundaries.

« Storm Sewer - existing and proposed. Storm lines, catch hasins, manholes, line sizes, easement,
public or private line.

N
\' . Calculations supporting the water quality facility design. (\YGE )(lﬂ WRM Mpdk_r)
\, « Traffic Study Information - as required by City Engineer (5 copies).
\/ . ldentify greenway areas, bicycle paths and pedestrian paths.
\/ » Location of all signs within the public right-of-way adjacent to the parcel. QEE TOFO/J’O{/LU&?



Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 5

LANDSCAPE PLAN: U ,'0’ L'Z.O, € TO?D/ SMILVE")

\) « North arrow and scale of drawing (scale of 1":10", 1":20', 1":30").

Correct lot area and lot line dimensions of the site.|Correct location of Natural Resource Protection
[ Overtay Distriet-ineludi §, wetland natural areas and open space natural areas, and 25' Q— Mgl

vegetated corridors adjacent to a sensitive area. Also show top of bank and centerline for rivers and

H_Le_eks_.l.ndl if wetlands or greenways are proposed to be dedicated

Specific locations of all proposed and existing landscaping, including greenway landscaping (if
applicable). ldentify location of sensitive area buffer landscaping.

Location, size and species of all existing frees having a trunk diameter of 8" or greater as measured at
a point 4' above the ground. Designate trees to be removed or retained. When trees are to be
retained, please put tree protection measures on both the Grading and Landscape plans.

Take-off sheet indicating square footage of landscaping. Indicate square footage of landscape islands
in parking lot.

Plant legend which includes:

« Total percentage and square footage of landscaped areas.

« Square footage of parking lot landscaping.

« Common and botanical names of plants.

+ Quantity and spacing of plants.

« Size of plants (caliper, height or container size).

« Landscaping materials to be used (bark dust, river rock, etc.).

« Notation on type of irrigation system (automatic underground or drip).
« Replacement of topsoil.

« Location of street trees.

\ 14. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Please submit an Electronic Digital CD (Adobe Acrobat Reader [PDF], or Microsoft Word and Excel are
the preferable file types) of the entire Architectural Review packet and supporting documentation,
including drawings to the City of Tualatin Community Development Department - Planning Division.

Additional information may be required in order to complete the review process.
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CITY OF TUALATIN FACT SHEET

General

Proposed use:

Wonstreldl CHIeH-1ect! by )

Site area: 5 36 acres Building footprint: 412 250 sq. ft.
Development area: & 5¢ acres Paved area: 327709 sq. ft.

233, 494 Sq. ft. Development area coverage: 0D %
Parking

Spaces required (see TDC 73.400)
(example warehouse @ 0.3/1000 GFA)

[-6 /1000 GFA = JQ/. (FgME)

/dz’ : 25@ LGooo GFA = (J70446€)
@ 2.7 /1000 GFA = 2.3
otal parking required: djzf spaces
Handicapped accessible =

Van pool = TBD/CILE
Compact = (max. 35% allowed) = 4G @ 75 %

Loading berths = 3

Spaces provided:

Total parking provided: $¥&  spaces
Standard= 289

Handicapped accessible =

Van pool = sz/apg

Compact= 69 (2% aoc PRIVwED)

Loading berths = 4.

Bicycles

| Covered spaces required. Fi W

| Covered spaces provided: ’/2__

Landscaping

Landscaping requwed [ % of dvpt. area

Landsca%rkc’; provided: Z5.7 % of dvpt. area

Trash and recycling facility

35 0¢(/ Square feet 945 Square feet
Landscaped parking island area required: Z5 & Landscaped parking island area provided: Y oy
T 25 236 J74Ud = (900w 77 37aLC Cl1 745 dF

Minimum standard method: square feet

Other method:__ S6€ OUR DETALLED CALCY o AD. O square feet

For commercial/industrial projects only

Total building area: 7S (63 sq. ft. 2" floor: 42,6/3’ sq. ft.
Main floor: 47 250 sq. ft. 3" floor: ~ sq. ft.
Mezzanine: - sq. ft. 4" floor: -~ sq. ft.

For residential projects only /NA )

Number of buildings: Total sq. ft. of buildings: sq. ft.

Building stories:
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Architectural Review (AR) Intake Check List

- Date Received: Submittal # Date Responded:

Project name or title that matches CRW scoping/pre-application meeting name. (Please try to be
creative — having projects with all the same names can be confusing for everyone).

Evidence of completed pre-app and scoping meeting with dates if applicable (no older than 180 days
from date of 1% submittal).

Narrative of correct and complete Tualatin Development and Municipal Code section responses.

Names, addresses, e-mails, and telephone numbers of;

N Property Owner(s) \'_Applicant \' Project Planner

___Architect l Engineer S Landscape Architect

Property Owner(s), Applicant’s Representative, Landlord, and Applicant Signatures — along with printed
name and date.

Strest-Addressts), Tax Lot Number(s), and current tax map(s).(NO JREET UDORESS ALS ‘GMGDﬁ
Adobe PDF(s) of application materials (direct conversions, not scans) on a CD or thumb drive.

Clean Water Services (CWS) Service Provider Letter (SPL) or Pre-Screen signed by CWS with
appropriate box checked to indication that it serves as an SPL. j\

Wetland delineations and floodplain, if applicable ( 36E CU) g
Water quality and detention calculations, if applicable

FillRemoval Permit Issued by the Oregon Division of State Lands (DSL) and the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, if applicable (&S@ W S‘)

Neighborhood Meeting: Mailing affidavit and Sign Posting certification on current City forms,
attendance log, notes, letter, GIS buffer map, regular and ClO mailing list, and mailing labels.

Neighborhood Meeting: Is app submittal no later than 180 days after the n/d meeting?

Scaled Existing Conditions Plan that shows all structures, %avement lighting, landscaping, property

lines, and easement lines on 24 x 26 paper. (366 DRAWING |0F | - 'Tan A7 lff,c;jl

Site Plans (Scale of 1":10°, 1":20’, or 1":30’), including landscape, preliminary grading, and civil
engineering sheets showing all property lines and easements on 24 x 26 paper. Plans must show all
existing property lines and easements.

All plans must give a legend for every symbol, texture, or line type used. Please direct where the
legend is on each page.

Scaled Site, Architectural, Landscaping, and Existing Conditions Plans also in these sizes: ledger (11"
X 17”) and letter (8%2" x 11”).
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Clean Water Services File Number

CleanWatX Services [15-002078 |

Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment

1. Jurisdiction: —ashirgien-Geunty-  TUALATIN

2. Property Information (example 1S234AB01400) 3. Owner Information
“Tax lot ID(s): Tualatin : : Name: Jack Martin -
25-1-22AD - 1300,1400, 1500 Company: Leveton LLC
Address: 2351 NW Westover Rd., #406
OR Site Address: City, State, Zip: Portland, OR 97210
City, State, Zip: Phone/Fax: 206-660-8483 §
Nearest Cross Street: SW corner of SW Leveton Dr. at SW 180th Ave. E-Mail: jackmartinis@earthlink.com
4. Development Activity (check all that apply) 5. Applicant Information
[ Addition to Single Family Residence (rooms, deck, garage) Name: Bob Wells
(1 Lot Line Adjustment {1 Minor Land Partition Company: Lance Mueller & Associates / Architects
[ Residential Condominium [ Commercial Condominium Address: 130 Lakeside Ave. S., Suite 250
[ R§S|dent|al Subdlwsn'on [l Commermal SubdlYlSlon City, State, Zip: Seatlls, WA 98122/
1 Single Lot Commercial Multi Lot Commercial ’ ! ?
Other Phone/Fax: 206-325-2552 x120
E-Mail: BWells@LMueller.com

6. Will the project involve any off-site work? []Yes [Z1No [ Unknown
Location and description of off-site work

7. Additional comments or information that may be needed to understand your project
We are beginning the approval process for two new commercial buildings in Tualatin.

This application does NOT replace Grading and Erosion Gontrol Permits, Connection Permits, Building Permits, Site Development Permits,
-DEQ 1200-C Permit or other permits as issued by the Department of Environmental Quality, Depariment of State Lands and/or Department of
the Army COE. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state, and federal law.

By signing this form, the Owner or Owner's authorized agent or representative, acknowledges and agrees that employees of Clean Water Services have authority to enter
the project site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting project site conditions and gathering information related to the project site. | certify that 1am
familiar with the information contained in this document, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete, and accurate.

Print/Type Name Bob Wells Print/Type Title Associate
Signature . Date 6/29/15

FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY"

[J Sensitive areas potentially exist on site or within 200’ of the site. THE APPLICANT MUST PERFORM A SITE ASSESSMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER. If Sensitive Areas exist on the site or within 200 feet on adjacent properties, a Natural Resources Assessment Report may also
be required.

(L1 Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information Sensitive areas do not appear to exist on site or within 200 of the site. This Sensitive
Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect water quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently discovered. This
document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 07-20, Section 3.02.1. All required permits and approvals must be
obtained and completed under applicable local, State, and federal law.

[_] Based on review of the submitied materials and best available information the above referenced project will not significantly impact the existing or potentially
sensitive area(s) found near the site. This Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect additional water quality
sensitive areas if they are subsequently discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 07-20, Section
3.02.1. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state and federal law.

[_1 This Service Provider Letter is not valid unless CWS approved site plan(s) are attached.

The proposed activity does not meet the definition of development or the lot was platted after 9/9/95 ORS 92.040(2). NO SITE ASSESSMENT OR SERVICE
PROVIDER LETTER IS REQUIRED. SEE 2011-024 PLAT

Reviewed by (ool flin e lto— Date_6/30/15

Once complete, email to: SPLReview@cleanwaterservices.org * Fax: (503) 681-4439
OR mail to: SPL Review, Clean Water Services, 2550 SW Hillsboro Highway, Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

Revised 2/2015
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KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING /PLANNING
610 SW Alder Street, Suite 700, Portland, OR 87205 © 503.228.5230 " 503.273.8169

October 8, 2015 Project #: 18697

Mr. Jack Martin

Martin Real Estate Development
3955 South Trail Drive

Jackson, WY 83001

RE: Traffic Review for Leveton Industrial Site Development - Tualatin, OR
Dear Mr. Martin,

This letter was prepared to summarize our transportation review of your firm’s proposal to develop a
86,100 square foot industrial office building on the vacant property located on the southwest corner of
the SW 108™ Avenue/SW Leveton Drive intersection in Tualatin, Oregon. Specifically, this letter
addresses the design layout and expected function of the two proposed full access driveways to SW
108™ Avenue, as shown in the site plan provided in Attachment “A”. Our assessment is based on a
review of the site access and circulation patterns of the site plan, data collected during a March 4, 2015
field visit and review of the transportation policies of the Tualatin Development Code (TDC). The
following sections present our findings followed by our conclusions and recommendations.

SITE TRIP GENERATION

A trip generation estimate was prepared for the proposed site development based on information
provided in the standard reference manual, Trip Generation, 9" Edition, published by the Institute of
Transportation Engineers. Based on the proposed development plan and considering the Light
Manufacturing (ML) zoning of the property, ITE Code 130 (Industrial Park) was selected as the
appropriate land use to estimate trips. Table 1 summarizes the daily and weekday a.m. and p.m. peak
hour trips expected for the proposed development (daily trips have been rounded to the nearest ten).

Table 1 — Trip Generation Estimate

Weekday Weekday AM Peak Hour Trips Weekday PM Peak Hour Trips

ETY
Land Use ITE LU Size (sf) Trips Total In Out Total In Out

Industrial Park 130 42,750 290 35 29 6 36 8 28

EXISTING ROADWAY CONDITIONS

Existing roadway facilities along the proposed site development frontages are described in Table 2 with
an image of existing conditions along SW 108" Avenue displayed in Exhibit 1.

c:\users\bobw.pat-12-2013b\desktop\old desktop\martin - leveton at tualatin 14-041\prelims\ar
review\drawings\18679_leveton traffic profile.docx
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Leveton Industrial Site Development - Tualatin, OR Project #: 18697
October 8, 2015 Page: 2

Table 2 - Existing Roadway Facilities

SW Leveton Drive Minor Arterial 2 Lanes 40 40 Yes Yes No

Sw 108™ Avenue Minor Arterial 2 Lanes 40 Not Posted Yes Yes No

! Based on the City of Tualatin February 2013 Transportation System Plan Update

As shown in Table 2, the features of both site frontage roadways are similar, where SW Leveton Drive
and SW 108™ Avenue both have pavement widths of 40 feet that facilitate two lanes of travel and
bicycle lanes, with supporting sidewalk facilities.

Exhibit 1: Existing Roadway Conditions — SW 108™ Avenue (looking north)

As shown in Exhibit 1, the section of SW 108" Avenue adjacent to the proposed development consists
of a long flat tangent section consisting of two travel lanes, one bicycle lane in each direction, and curb-
tight sidewalks on both sides of the street.

North of the site, there is a crest vertical curve is approximately 1,000 feet north of the SW 108™
Avenue/SW Leveton Drive intersection. This mild downhill grade transitions to the flat tangent section
approximately 200 feet north of the intersection.

South of the site, at the signalized T-shaped intersection of SW 108" Avenue/SW Herman Road, the
final 135 feet of the southbound approach of SW 108™ Avenue consists of one right turn lane and one
left turn lane, with one receiving lane in the northbound direction. There are no bicycle lanes on the
final approach to this intersection.

Proceeding just north of the SW 108™ Avenue/SW Herman Road signalized intersection, the roadway
striping begins a transition back into a two-lane cross-section using a set of tapering double-yellow

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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lines. At the location of the proposed southern site access, the median area between the double-
yellow striping continues to narrow and at approximately 80 feet north of the access, the width of the
double-yellow taper becomes fixed and striped bicycle lanes begin.

SITE ACCESS CONDITIONS

The proposed site development will be accessible from three external driveway locations, as shown in
the proposed site plan in Attachment “A”. Given the majority of site parking will be on the south and
west sides of the proposed building structure, it is anticipated that the southern site driveway to SW
108™ Avenue will be the most actively used access. The proposed northern driveway to SW 108"
Avenue will help facilitate vehicle access to the parking spaces on the east side of the building as well as
improve vehicle circulation for the site. The third site access will occur from an existing internal
driveway connection to the adjacent industrial building to the northwest (3CM), where there is a
driveway access to SW Leveton Drive.

Left-turn movements into the north site access from SW 108" Avenue northbound will occur from the
through travel lane, as there is no dedicated turn lane for this movement. Similarly, drivers turning left
into the south site access should also initiate turns from the through travel lane, as there is insufficient
space to negotiate a turn within the area between the two sets of double-yellow striping. More
importantly, use of this area as a queuing space for left-turn vehicles is not allowed by state law. A
suggested alternative to create sufficient space would be to remove the bicycle lane striping on SW
108™ Avenue from its current terminus at least 75 feet to the north. This would allow for proper left-
turn lane striping to be developed in the median area.

STREET IMPROVEMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS

City of Tualatin Development code outlines the following requirements for new developments adjacent
to the public right-of-way.

TDC Section 74.420 (Street Improvements) states that when an applicant proposes to develop land
adjacent to an existing or proposed street, the applicant should be responsible for the improvements to
the adjacent existing or proposed street that will bring the improvement of the street into conformance
with the Transportation Plan, TDC 74.425 (Street Design Standards), and the City’ s Public Works
Construction Code.

TDC 74.425 (Street Design Standards) specifies street design standards and typical roadway cross
section features such as right-of-way, number of travel lanes, bicycle and pedestrian facilities, and
other amenities such as landscape strips. These design standards are intended for planning purposes
for new road construction, as well as for those locations where it is physically and economically feasible
to improve existing streets.

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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The following section of the TDC 74.430 (Streets, Modifications of Requirements in Cases of Unusual
Conditions) states that when, in the opinion of the City Engineer, the construction of street
improvements in accordance with TDC 74.420 would result in the creation of a hazard, or would be
impractical, or would be detrimental to the City, the City Engineer may modify the scope of the
required improvement to eliminate such hazardous, impractical, or detrimental results. Examples of
conditions requiring modifications to improvement requirements include but are not limited to
horizontal alignment, vertical alignment, significant stands of trees, fish and wildlife habitat areas, the
amount of traffic generated by the proposed development, timing of the development or other
conditions creating hazards for pedestrian, bicycle or motor vehicle traffic.

Site Plan Compatibility with Street Standards

The site development plan does not propose frontage improvements for either SW Leveton Drive or SW
108" Avenue. For SW Leveton Drive, it would be impractical to widen the roadway further just to meet
the City’s Street Design Standard for this roadway. Public facilities are already provided along the site
frontage including two vehicle travel lanes, bicycle lanes, and sidewalks separated from the street by
planter strips. In addition, the proposed site development aims to utilize the existing parking area on
the property and maintain the internal connection with the industrial building on the adjacent property
to the west.

For SW 108" Avenue, no street frontage improvements are proposed because any street widening to
meet the City’s Street Design Standard would require the removal of six mature fir trees that line the
site frontage within the public right-of-way, which would result in a negative impact on “a significant
stand of trees”. Also, the existing street cross section of SW 108™ Avenue matches the character of
other roads in the immediate area, consisting of two vehicle travel lanes, bicycle lanes, and curb-tight
sidewalks.

ACCESS MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

Access Spacing

City of Tualatin Development Code Chapter 73.40 specifies that site accesses must be located 150 feet
from any intersection of collector or arterial streets. As shown in the site plan, the proposed northern
full access driveway to SW 108™ Avenue is located approximately 205 feet south of the SW Leveton
Drive intersection (centerline-to-centerline). This location coincides exactly with an existing driveway
apron that appears to have been built in anticipation of future development of the subject property.

The proposed southern site access driveway to SW 108™ Avenue is another 295 feet south of the north
site driveway. This location is approximately 40 feet north of another existing driveway apron along SW
108™ Avenue that also appears to have been built in anticipation of future development of the subject
site. There are several other driveways 150 to 180 feet further south of the proposed southern site

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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access that access separate industrial businesses and properties. In addition, the signalized SW 108™
Avenue/SW Herman Road intersection lies 370 feet south of the proposed southern site access
driveway location.

Based on the proposed site access scheme shown in the attached site plan, the City’s access spacing
requirements are satisfied.

Vision Clearance

City of Tualatin Development Code Chapter 73.16b specifies that a triangular vision clearance area must
be maintained. A visualization of this code section is shown in Exhibit 2 below.

4
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1 [ { 1 o
B8/W H ‘:Il : .-~
-———_1 I OI DRIVEWAY
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Exhibit 2: Vison Clearance Area (Figure 73-2 from Tualatin Development Code)

Based on a March, 4™ 2015 field visit, vision clearances were observed to be limited at both the north
and south site access driveway locations to SW 108™ Avenue. The cause of the limitation is the
overhanging limbs from the existing mature fir trees along the proposed site frontage. At the north
driveway, this obstruction impedes drivers’ sight lines looking north and at the proposed south access
location sightlines are impeded for drivers looking south. Exhibit 3 displays the obstructing branches at
each location. With the removal of the impeding limbs, sightlines will be restored to meet the vision
clearance requirements of section 73.16(b).

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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Exhibit 3: Existing Obstructed Sightlines

Sight Distance

Sight distance was evaluated at both of the proposed site access locations along SW 108™ Avenue
during the same March, 4™ 2015 field visit. Measurements were made from a driver vantage point 15
feet from the traveled way at an eye height of three and a half feet. While there is no posted speed
limit on SW 108" Avenue, due to its similar cross section and adjacent land use to SW Leveton Drive, a
design speed on 40 mph was used, consistent with the posted speed of that road.

Table 3 displays the results of the sight distance analysis using guidance outlined in the American
Association of State Highway Transportation Officials (AASHTO) A Policy on Geometric Design of
Highways and Streets. As shown, with obstructing branches of the mature fir trees removed, adequate
intersection sight distance can be achieved at each site driveway along SW 108"™ Avenue.

Table 3: Intersection Sight Distance Analysis Results

Intersection Sight Distance Wit AASHTO Intersection Sight Distance
Access Location Obstruction* Guideline
SW 108" Avenue — Proposed North Access >445 feet (north & south directions) 445 feet
>445 feet (north)/
SW 108" Avenue — Proposed South Access 315 feet (south)** 445 feet

*Measurements reflect removal of obstructing branches of mature fir trees near each site access.

**Sight distance to the south is 315 feet as this is the terminus of SW 108" Avenue at the signalized intersection with SW Herman Rd.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on our review of the City of Tualatin’s Development Code, existing site conditions, and the
proposed site plan, the proposed site access driveways to SW 108" Avenue can achieve adequate sight

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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distance and adequate vision clearances, and will comply with the City’s access spacing standards. Left-
turn movements into both site accesses from SW 108" Avenue can also be done in a safe manner. To
achieve these conditions, we recommend the following actions:

= Prune overhanging branches adjacent to the proposed accesses to SW 108™ Avenue to achieve

adequate vision clearances and sight distances.

= Ensure regular maintenance of vegetation adjacent to the proposed site accesses to ensure
vision clearance areas are maintained.

= Remove up to 75 feet of bicycle lane striping along the southern portion of the SW 108"
Avenue site frontage to develop a center left-turn lane refuge in the median area for the south
site access driveway.

If any additional information is needed to process this request, please call us at (503) 228-5230.

Sincerely,
KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Brian J. Dunn
Associate Engineer

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon



LANCE MUELLER & ASSOCIATES

A R c H I T E C T S A1 A

 Job:  Leveton September 2015
SW Leveton Drive at SW 180t Avenue
Tualatin, OR

Architectural Review Narrative:

Leveton is two new two-story building “shells” intended for the high-tech market on undeveloped land in Leveton
Business Park. Projected mixed uses include office, light manufacturing, and storage. Uses proposed meet current
MG (General Manufacturing) zoning. Interior tenant improvements are required for the buildings to be occupied, but
the exterior will be complete with utilities, parking, sidewalks, exterior lighting, and landscaping finished and ready
for move-in.

The buildings are known as North Wing and South Wing, and both are two story concrete and steel structures to
serve the high-tech industry. They can be occupied by separate tenants or connected on both floors for a single
tenant. The building shells are sized and designed to be quality lease space with built-in flexibility to serve this
industry long term. Functionally they have large capacity floor loading on the first and second floors (125psf), high
clearance between floors (20’ floor height at 2nd floor), extensive glass for natural light, screened service areas with
truck docks and on-grade truck doors, and appropriate parking ratios. The preference is for a single high-tech
tenant, but there are secondary entries to serve other tenants for flexible leasing options over time.

ample in Wllsonvnle isa high-tech building with similar mate als, scale and rustication as proposed at
Leveton by the same development team. A visit to this building would define the aesthetic essence of the Leveton
proposal. DW Fritz Precision Automation is at 27200 SW Parkway Ave., Wilsonville, OR 97070.

Leveton — Architectural Review Narrative




As the picture suggests the building exteriors are simple palettes of rusticated stained concrete, green tint high
performance glazing, neutral colors for the exterior metal, and cast aluminum exterior lighting fixtures of a scale and
quality appropriate for the better class-A office buildings. The site is complete with landscaped parking areas,
logically located pedestrian paths, and high quality LED exterior lighting fixtures. Compared to a typical market rate
development, ours will be more extensive and of a larger scale when installed. If you visit the DW Fritz building
pictured you will notice the concrete walls are unusually substantial (11.25" thick) with the windows set at the back
for strong shadow lines at openings, as also proposed at Leveton. The stained concrete will have deep reveals and
inset transom panels reducing the scale with shadow lines and variation in thickness. All metal is painted or
prefinished in medium bronze, and the storefront is painted in light metallic bronze. In short this has a simple neutral
warm palette of materials that patina well over time.

A portion of the proposed building is shown in the prelim drawing below:
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Section 7.040 Manufacturing Planning District Objectives.

(2) Light Manufacturing Planning District (ML).

(a) Suitable for warehousing, wholesaling and light manufacturing processes that are not hazardous and that do not create
undue amounts of noise, dust, odor, vibration, or smoke. Acknowledge, this seems to describe our anticipated High-Tech
uses. We anticipate no retail and there is no rail service here.

(b) The following uses within the Light Manufacturing District shall comply with the following size limits established by Metro.
Retail sale, retail service and professional service uses shall be no greater than 5,000 square feet of sales or service area per
outlet, or not greater than 20,000 square feet of sales or service area for multiple outlets in a single building or in multiple
buildings that are part of the same development project, with the following exceptions. We do not anticipate any of these
uses.

(i) Application of the Industrial Business Park Overlay District (TDC Chapter 69). NA -we are not in this overlay.

(ii) The retail sale of products manufactured, assembled, packaged or wholesaled on the site is allowed provided the retail
sale area, including the showroom area, is no more than 5% of the gross floor area of the building not to exceed 1,500 square
feet. Acknowledge.

(i) Within the Special Commercial Setback from arterial streets (TDC 60.035) the retail sale of home improvement materials
and supplies is allowed provided it is not greater than 60,000 square feet of gross floor area per building or business and
subject to the Special Commercial Sethack from arterial streets as generally illustrated in Map 9-5 and specifically set forth in
TDC 60.035. NA - we are not in this overlay.

(c) The purpose of this district is to provide sites for manufacturing uses that are more compatible with adjacent commercial
and residential uses and would serve to buffer heavy manufacturing uses. Acknowledge.

(d) In accordance with the Industrial Business Park Overlay District, TDC Chapter 69, selected office and retail uses are
allowed to provide services to businesses and employees. The purpose is also to allow certain commercial service uses in the
Commercial Services Overlay shown in the specific areas illustrated on Map 9-5 and selected commercial uses subject to
distance restrictions from residential areas and subject to the Special Commercial Sethack from arterial streets as generally
illustrated in Map 9-5 and specifically set forth in TDC 60.035. NA - we are not in this overlay.

TDC Chapter 60: Light Manufacturing Planning District (ML)

Section 60.010 Purpose The purpose of this district is to provide areas of the City that are suitable for industrial uses and
compatible with adjacent commercial and residential uses. The district serves to buffer heavy manufacturing uses from
commercial and residential areas. The district is suitable for warehousing, wholesaling, and light manufacturing processes that
are not hazardous and do not create undue amounts of noise, dust, odor, vibration, or smoke. The district is also suitable for
retail sale of products manufactured, assembled, packaged or wholesaled on the site provided the retail sale area, including
the showroom area, is no more than 5% of the gross floor area of the building not to exceed 1,500 square feet and, with
appropriate restrictions, for retail sale of products not allowed for sale in General Commercial Planning Districts, and office
commercial uses where any portion of a legally created lot is within 60 feet of a CO Planning District boundary. Our listed
anticipated uses for this building “shell” comply with the purpose of this zone.

The purpose is also to allow certain commercial service uses in the Commercial Services Overlay shown in the specific areas
illustrated on Map 9-5 and selected commercial uses subject to distance restrictions from residential areas and subject to the
Special Commercial Setback from arterial streets as generally illustrated in Map 9-5 and specifically set forth in TDC 60.035.
Commercial services uses are not anticipated, and for the record we are outside Map 9-5.

Section 60.060 Lot Size. Except for lots for public utility facilities, natural gas pumping stations and a wireless communication
facility which shall be established through the Subdivision, Partition or Lot Line Adjustment process, the following
requirements shall apply:

(1) The minimum lot area shall be 20,000 square feet. We comply.

(2) The minimum average lot width shall be 100 feet. We comply.

(3) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 100 feet. We comply.

Section 60.070 Setback Requirements.
(1) Front yard. The minimum setback is 30 feet. When the front yard is across the street from a residential or
Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a front yard setback of 50 feet is required. When a fish and wildlife habitat area is
placed in a Tract and dedicated to the City at the City’s option, dedicated in a manner approved by the City to a non-
profit conservation organization or is retained in private ownership by the developer, the minimum setback is 10 - 30

Leveton — Architectural Review Narrative



feet, as determined in the Architectural Review process, with the exception of front yards across the street from a
residential or MP District, provided the buildings are located farther away from fish and wildlife habitat areas. Our
setbacks are much greater than the minimum.

(2) Side yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined in the Architectural Review process. When the
side yard is adjacent to a property line or across the street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a
side yard setback of 50 feet is required. Our setbacks are much greater than the minimum.

(3) Rear yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined in the Architectural Review process. When the
rear yard is adjacent to a property line or across the street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a
rear yard setback of 50 feet is required. Our setbacks are much greater than the minimum.

(4) Corner lot yards. The minimum setback is the maximum setback prescribed for each yard for a sufficient distance
from the street intersections and driveways to provide adequate sight distance for vehicular and pedestrian traffic at
intersections and driveways, as determined in the Architectural Review process. Acknowledge, we meet the
standard.

(5) The minimum parking and circulation area setback is 5 feet, except when a yard is adjacent to public streets or
residential or Manufacturing Park District, the minimum setback is 10 feet. We are generous with landscaping and
greatly exceed the setback in all areas, except the 10" minimum at ROWSs. With generous planting proposed
in the ROW on Leveton and 108t (that is greater than 10’),we are choosing to place the parking at the lot line
S0 can add to the already generous planting surrounding the building. This allows a more campus aesthetic
for the project similar to the picture on page one. The owner discussed this with Planning and received
informal support before we finalized the drawings.

(8) No fence shall be constructed within 10 feet of a public right-of-way. No fences proposed.

Section 60.090 Structure Height.
(1) Except as provided in TDC 60.090(2), (3) or (4), no structure shall exceed a height of 50 feet and flagpoles which
display the flag of the United States of America either alone or with the State of Oregon flag shall not exceed 100 feet
above grade provided that the sethacks are not less than a distance equal to one and one-half times the flagpole
height. Acknowledge, we meet the standard.
(2) The maximum permitted structure height provided in TDC 60.090(1) may be increased to no more than 85 feet,
provided that all yards adjacent to the structure are not less than a distance equal to one and one-half times the
height of the structure. Not required.

TDC Chapter 73: Community Design Standards

Section 73.050 Criteria and Standards.

(1) In exercising or performing his or her powers, duties, or functions, the Community Development Director shall determine
whether there is compliance with the following:

(a) The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture, landscaping, parking and graphic design, is in
conformance with the standards of this and other applicable City ordinances insofar as the location, height, and appearance of
the proposed development are involved; Acknowledge this overall requirement, and yes we meet code.

(b) The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other developments in the general vicinity; and
Acknowledge this overall requirement, and yes we are compatible. We are also a dramatic aesthetic upgrade.

(c) The location, design, size, color and materials of the exterior of all structures are compatible with the proposed
development and appropriate to the design character of other developments in the vicinity. Yes.

(2) In making his or her determination of compliance with the above requirements, the Community Development Director shall
be guided by the objectives and standards set forth in this chapter. If the architectural review plan includes utility facilities or
public utility facilities, then the City Engineer shall determine whether those aspects of the proposed plan comply with
applicable standards. Acknowledge.

(4) As part of Architectural Review, the property owner may apply for approval to remove trees, in addition to those
exemptions allowed in TDC 34.200(3), by submitting information concerning proposed tree removal, pursuant to TDC
34.210(1). The granting or denial of a tree removal permit shall be based on the criteria in TDC 34.230. We are removing no
existing trees.

(5) Conflicting Standards. In addition to the MUCOD requirements, the requirements in TDC Chapter 73 (Community Design
Standards) and other applicable Chapters apply. If TDC Chapters 57, 73 and other applicable Chapters, conflict or are
different, they shall be resolved in accordance with TDC 57.200(2). [Ord. 637-84, 85, 6/11/84; Ord. 725-87, 82, 6/22/87; Ord.
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743-88, §33, 3/28/88; Ord. 862-92, 851, 3/23/1992; Ord. 864-92, §14, 4/13/82; Ord. 963-96, 85, 6/24/96; Ord. 1025-99, §32,
7/26/99; Ord. 1062.00, 8§22, 12/11/00; Ord. 1062-00, 1/3/01; Ord. 1227-07 §12, 2/12/07] Acknowledge.

Section 73.150 Design Standard Objectives All commercial, industrial, public and semi-public projects should strive to meet
the following objectives to the maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers should consider these elements in
designing new projects. In the case of conflicts between objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between
the objectives. Site elements shall be placed and designed, to the maximum extent practicable, to:
(1) Provide convenient walkways and crosswalks which separate pedestrians from vehicles and link primary building
entries to parking areas, other on-site buildings and the public right-of-way. Accomplished, see site plan.
(4) Break up parking areas with landscaping (trees, shrubs and walkways) and buildings to lessen the overall impact
of large paved areas. Accomplished, see landscape plan.
(5) Utilize landscaping in parking areas to direct and control vehicular movement patterns, screen headlights from
adjacent properties and streets, and lessen the visual dominance of pavement coverage. Accomplished, see
landscape plan.
(6) Provide vehicular connections to adjoining sites. Accomplished, we propose to maintain the existing drive
connection to the adjacent site, see site plan.
(7) Emphasize entry drives into commercial complexes and industrial park developments with special design
features, such as landscaped medians, water features and sculptures. Our entry drives off SW 108 are located
between large 3’ and 4’ diameter existing fir trees in the ROW, and these sentinels framing our entries are
excellent special design features.
(8) Locate, within parking lots, pedestrian amenities and/or landscaping in areas which are not used for vehicle
maneuvering and parking. Accomplished, see landscape plan.
(9) Encourage outdoor seating areas which provide shade during summer and sun during winter, trash receptacles
and other features for pedestrian use. Plantings with a variety of textures and color are encouraged. (10) Create
opportunities for, or areas of, visual and aesthetic interest for occupants and visitors to the site. We provide two
pedestrian plazas at our building entries planned to receive these features in final design. We also provide a
pocket park at the south edge of our site that will include a basketball court and other amenities to be
determined.
(11) Conserve, protect and restore fish and wildlife habitat areas, and maintain or create visual and physical corridors
to adjacent fish and wildlife habitat areas. Extensive landscape areas are created providing wildlife habitat.
(12) Provide safe pathways for pedestrians to move from parking areas to building entrances. Accomplished, see
site plan.
(13) Design the location of buildings and the orientation of building entrances for commercial, public and semi-public
uses such as churches, schools and hospitals to provide adequate pedestrian circulation between buildings and to
provide preferential access for pedestrians to existing or planned transit stops and transit stations. Accomplished,
our two buildings can connect on the first and second floor and they share a service dock, see site and floor
plans.
(17) Provide preferential parking for carpool and vanpools to encourage employees to participate in carpools and
vanpools. This will be accomplished at tenant improvement approvals with the tenant on board, currently this
is a non-occupied building “shell”. The important thing here is ample parking well distributed.
(18) Screen elements such as mechanical and electrical equipment, above ground sewer or water pump stations,
pressure reading stations and water reservoirs from view. We are providing Electrical and Sprinkler Riser room
space so much of this equipment is inside the buildings. M and E on-site equipment will be screened by
landscaping. There is no roof mounted HVAC equipment in this “shell” but we accommodate the future TI
roof equipment in the roof structure near the building centers where it is easiest to screen if needed.

Section 73.160 Design Standards. The following standards are minimum requirements for commercial, industrial, public and
semi-public development, and it is expected that development proposals shall meet or exceed these minimum requirements.
(1) Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation.
(@) For commercial, public and semi-public uses:
(i) a walkway shall be provided between the main entrance to the building and any abutting public right-of-way of an
arterial or collector street where a transit stop is designated or provided. The walkway shall be a minimum of 6 feet
wide and shall be constructed of concrete, asphalt, or a pervious surface such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel
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or woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable; Accomplished, including ADA compliance - see site
plan.

(iii) walkways through parking areas, drive aisles, and loading areas shall be visibly raised and of a different
appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas; Accomplished, see site plan.

(v) fences or gates which prevent pedestrian and bike access shall not be allowed at the entrance to or exit from any
accessway. No fencing is planned, see site plan.

(vii) Outdoor Recreation Access Routes shall be provided between the development's walkway and bikeway
circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where a bike or pedestrian path is designated.
Accomplished, see site plan.

(5) The Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) applies to development in the City of Tualatin. Although TDC,
Chapter 73 does not include the Oregon Structural Specialty Code’ s (OSSC) accessibility standards as requirements
to be reviewed during the Architectural Review process, compliance with the OSSC is a requirement at the Building
Permit step. It is strongly recommended all materials submitted for Architectural Review show compliance with the
OSSC. ADA access is anticipated in this design, see site plan.

Section 73.210 Objectives. All commercial, industrial, public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the following
objectives to the maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers should consider these elements in designing new
projects. In the Central Design District, the Design Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In case of conflicts between
objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between the objectives. Buildings shall be designed, to the
maximum extent practicable, to:
(1) Minimize disruption of natural site features such as topography, trees and water features. This is a flat grassy
site providing us flexibility in layout, but we have located our access drives between existing trees.
(2) Provide a composition of building elements which is cohesive and responds to use needs, site context, land form,
a sense of place and identity, safety, accessibility and climatic factors. Utilize functional building elements such as
arcades, awnings, entries, windows, doors, lighting, reveals, accent features and roof forms, whenever possible, to
accomplish these objectives. We believe we have accomplished these objectives in our design with a
distinctive sense of place enhanced by a limited palette of timeless materials such as semi-transparent
stained concrete, generous green tint glass, and strong metal cornice and canopy elements.
(3) Where possible, locate loading and service areas so that impacts upon surrounding areas are minimized. In
industrial development loading docks should be oriented inward to face other buildings or other loading docks. Our
service dock is inward and well screened by the buildings from public ROW. The buildings are further softened in
the service area by climbing plant material on the stained concrete walls. Our goal is a very soft and green
service area that is also functional.
(4) Enhance energy efficiency in commercial and industrial development through the use of landscape and
architectural elements such as arcades, sunscreens, lattice, trellises, roof overhangs and window orientation. Our
11.25” concrete walls provide a thermal mass for energy efficiency as well as aesthetics. Our glass height is
tall on both floors (11.5" at 1st floor and 10’ at second) to bring natural light deep into the buildings.
(5) Locate and design entries and loading/service areas in consideration of climatic conditions such as prevailing
winds, sun and driving rains. All portals have generous canopies for functional and aesthetic reasons.
(6) Give consideration to organization, design and placement of windows as viewed on each elevation having
windows. Surveillance over parking areas from the inside, as well as visual surveillance from the outside in, should
be considered in window placement. Accomplished, see drawings.
(7) Select building materials which contribute to the project's identity, form and function, as well as to the surrounding
environment. Our limited palette is concrete steel and glass, and the image on the first page of this narrative
is the general aesthetic we propose. It is well received by our high-tech tenants as well as their employees.
(8) Select colors in consideration of lighting conditions and the context under which the structure is viewed, the ability
of the material to absorb, reflect or transmit light and the color's functional role (e.g., to identify and attract business,
aesthetic reasons, image-building). We seek neutral colors in our concrete stain that go well with our green-tint
glass and darker steel elements.
(9) Where possible, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants, employees and police to
watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas. Accomplished, see drawings.
(10) Where practicable locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables surveillance of interior activity
from the public right-of-way or other public areas. Accomplished, see drawings.
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Section 73.220 Standards. The following standards are minimum requirements for commercial, industrial, public and semi-
public development and it is expected that development proposals shall meet or exceed these minimum requirements.
(1) Safety and Security.
(a) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities from the public right-of-way or
other public areas without shining into public rights-of-way or fish and wildlife habitat areas. We propose
conventional lighting fixtures with glare cut-off features limiting the light at ROWSs, and we have good
lighting distribution in the circulations areas.
(b) Provide an identification system which clearly identifies and locates buildings and their entries. Signing is as Tl
when the tenant is known, but the architectural language makes entries a natural focal point in this design.
(c) Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height, and tree canopies must not extend below 8 feet
measured from grade, except for parking structures and underground parking where this provision shall not apply.
Acknowledge. We will trim the existing fir trees to the 8’ limit with City permission.

Section 73.225 Mixed Solid Waste and Source Separated Recyclables The following standards are minimum
requirements for mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables storage areas. To provide for flexibility in designing
functional storage areas, this section provides four different methods to meet the objectives of providing adequate storage for
mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables and improving the efficiency of collection. An applicant shall choose:
(v) Commercial, industrial, public and semi-public developments shall provide a minimum storage area of 10 square
feet plus: Office - 4 square feet/1000 square feet gross leasable area (GLA); Retail - 10 square feet/1000 square feet
GLA; Wholesale/ Warehouse/ Manufacturing - 6 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; Educational and institutional - 4
square feet/1000 square feet GLA; and other - 4 square feet/1000 square feet GLA. Our solid waste/recyclable
storage areas are shown in the rear service areas on our site plan and they are thoughtfully placed to be
functional and not visible to the public. Our calculations are on the site plan showing how we comply.

LANDSCAPING
Section 73.240 Landscaping General Provisions.
(3) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in CO, CR, CC, CG, ML and MG Planning Districts shall
be fifteen (15) percent of the total land area to be developed, except within the Core Area Parking District, where the
minimum area requirement for landscaping shall be 10 percent. When a dedication is granted in accordance with the
planning district provisions on the subject property for a fish and wildlife habitat area, the minimum area requirement
for landscaping may be reduced by 2.5 percent from the minimum area requirement as determined through the AR
process. We significantly exceed the 15% minimum landscaping area requirement, see site plan notes.
(11) Any required landscaped area shall be designed, constructed, installed, and maintained so that within three
years the ground shall be covered by living grass or other plant materials. (The foliage crown of trees shall not be
used to meet this requirement.). Acknowledge.
(13) Landscape plans for required landscaped areas that include fences should carefully integrate any fencing into
the plan to guide wild animals toward animal crossings under, over, or around transportation corridors. No fencing
proposed.

Section 73.290 Re-vegetation in Un-landscaped Areas. The purpose of this section is to ensure erosion
protection, and in appropriate areas to encourage soil amendment, for those areas not included within the landscape
percentage requirements so native plants will be established, and trees will not be lost.

(1) Where vegetation has been removed or damaged in areas not affected by the landscaping requirements and that
are not to be occupied by structures or other improvements, vegetation shall be replanted. Acknowledge. Our
proposal fully landscapes our site, which is currently in natural grass.

(2) Plant materials shall be watered at intervals sufficient to ensure survival and growth for a minimum of two growing
seasons. Acknowledge.

(3) The use of native plant materials is encouraged to reduce irrigation and maintenance demands. Acknowledge.
(4) Disturbed soils should be amended to an original or higher level of porosity to regain infiltration and stormwater
storage capacity. [Ord. 1224-06 §27, 11/13/06] Acknowledge.

Section 73.310 Landscape Standards - Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-Public Uses.
(1) A minimum 5-foot-wide landscaped area must be located along all building perimeters which are viewable by the
general public from parking lots or the public right-of-way, excluding loading areas, bicycle parking areas and
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pedestrian egressfingress locations. Pedestrian amenities such as landscaped plazas and arcades may be
substituted for this requirement. This requirement shall not apply where the distance along a wall between two
vehicle or pedestrian access openings (such as entry doors, garage doors, carports and pedestrian corridors) is less
than 8 feet. We greatly exceed the minimum 5’ landscape requirement on all building sides, except at the fire
access lane on the east side of the North Wing where it is 3.5’ (this is not viewable from public roads). Here
we move the fire lane closer to the building to allow more landscape area (17’ setback of dense planting) at
the lot line to better screen the adjacent Tofle Building.

(2) Areas exclusively for pedestrian use that are developed with pavers, bricks, etc., and contain pedestrian
amenities, such as benches, tables with umbrellas, children's play areas, shade trees, canopies, etc., may be
included as part of the site landscape area requirement. We have not included our plazas with pedestrian
amenities as landscape area already significantly exceeds the minimum requirement.

(3) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas or undisturbed
natural areas shall be landscaped. Accomplished, see landscape plan.

Section 73.340 Off-Street Parking Lot and Loading Area Landscaping - Commercial, Industrial, Public and
Semi-Public Uses, and Residential and Mixed Use Residential Uses within the Central Design District.

(1) A clear zone shall be provided for the driver at ends of on-site drive aisles and at driveway entrances, vertically
between a maximum of 30 inches and a minimum of 8 feet as measured from the ground level, except for parking
structures and underground parking where this provision shall not apply. Accomplished, see site plan.

(2) Perimeter site landscaping of at least 5 feet in width shall be provided in all off-street parking and vehicular
circulation areas (including loading areas). The project greatly exceeds landscaping minimums at the owner’s
request, and will present itself as a heavily landscaped suburban campus from public roads. For example, in
front of South Wing there is over 40’ of landscaping from our parking curb to the street curb, and in addition
there is another 40’ of landscaping from parking curb to the building.

Section 73.360 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscape Islands - Commercial, Industrial, Public, and Semi-Public Uses.
(1) A minimum of 25 square feet per parking stall shall be improved with landscape island areas. They shall be
protected from vehicles by curbs, but the curbs may have spaces to allow drainage into the islands. They shall be
dispersed throughout the parking area [see TDC 73.380(3)]. They shall be planted with groundcover or shrubs that
will completely cover the island area within 3 years. They shall be planted with deciduous shade trees when needed
to meet the parking lot shade tree requirements. Accomplished, see landscape plan.

(2) Landscaped island areas with deciduous parking lot shade trees shall be a minimum of 5 feet in width (from inside
of curb to curb). Accomplished, see site plan.

(3) A minimum of one deciduous shade tree shall be provided for every four (4) parking spaces to lessen the adverse
impacts of glare, reduce heat from paved surfaces, and to emphasize circulation patterns. Required shade trees shall
be uniformly distributed throughout the parking lot (see TDC 73.380(3)), except that within the Central Design District
landscape islands and shade trees may be placed to frame views of the Tualatin Commons water feature or
identified architectural focal elements. The trees shall meet the requirements of TDC 73.360(7). Accomplished, see
landscape plan.

(4) Landscape islands shall be utilized at aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from moving vehicles and emphasize
vehicular circulation patterns. Accomplished, see landscape plan.

(5) Required plant material in landscape islands shall achieve 90 percent coverage within three years. Native shrubs
and trees are encouraged. Acknowledge. The owner is personally involved in plant selection at the nurseries
on his projects, and he generally exceeds code minimum size. See the first picture in this narrative, which is
an example of a similar building by the owner one year after completion.

(6) (a) Except as in (b) below, site access from the public street shall be defined with a landscape area not less
than 5 feet in width on each side and extend 25 feet back from the property line for commercial, public, and semi-
public development with 12 or more parking spaces and extend 30 feet back from the property line for industrial
development, except for parking structures and under-ground parking which shall be determined through the
Architectural Review process. Acknowledge. Our ROW curb to interior curb landscape depth extends 60'+,
which well exceeds minimum.

Section 73.370 Off-Street Parking and Loading.
(1) General Provisions.
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(a) At the time of establishment of a new structure or use, or change in use, or change in use of an existing structure,
within any planning district of the City, off-street parking spaces, off-street vanpool and carpool parking spaces for
commercial, institutional and industrial uses, off-street bicycle parking, and off-street loading berths shall be as
provided in this and following sections, unless greater requirements are otherwise established by the conditional use
permit or the Architectural Review process, based upon clear findings that a greater number of spaces are necessary
at that location for protection of public health, safety and welfare or that a lesser number of vehicle parking spaces
will be sufficient to carry out the objectives of this section. In case of conflicts between guidelines or objectives in
TDC Chapter 73, the proposal shall provide a balance. This project cannot be occupied without a tenant
improvement permit. We propose that off-street vanpool and carpool parking spaces be established with the
tenant at that time.

(c) Except where otherwise specified, the floor area measured shall be the gross floor area of the building primary to
the function of the particular use of the property other than space devoted to off-street parking or loading.
Acknowledge.

(h) When several uses occupy a single structure, the total requirements for off-street parking may be the sum of the
requirements of the several uses computed separately or be computed in accordance with TDC 73.370(1)(m), Joint
Use Parking. Acknowledge, see our project statistics on the site plan.

(i) The total number of parking spaces meets the standards for the sum of the number of spaces which would be
separately required for each use. Acknowledge, see our project statistics on the site plan.

(o) Each bicycle parking space shall be at least 6 feet long and 2 feet wide, and overhead clearance in covered areas
shall be at least 7 feet, unless a lower height is approved through the Architectural Review process. Accomplished,
see site plan.

(p) A 5-foot-wide bicycle maneuvering area shall be provided beside or between each row of bicycle parking. It shall
be constructed of concrete, asphalt or a pervious surface such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody
material, and be maintained. Accomplished, see site plan.

(q) Access to bicycle parking shall be provided by an area at least 3 feet in width. It shall be constructed of concrete,
asphalt or a pervious surface such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be maintained.
Accomplished, see site plan.

(r) Required bicycle parking shall be located in convenient, secure, and well-lighted locations approved through the
Architectural Review process. Lighting, which may be provided, shall be deflected to not shine or create glare into
street rights-of-way or fish and wildlife habitat areas. Accomplished, see site plan.

(v) Required bicycle parking spaces shall be provided at no cost to the bicyclist, or with only a nominal charge for key
deposits, etc. This shall not preclude the operation of private for-profit bicycle parking businesses. Acknowledge
there is no cost for bike parking. The owner would like to advise Planning that in his experience the bike
riders using his buildings tend towards expensive bikes that they store inside near their desks.

(x) Required vanpool and carpool parking shall meet the 9-foot parking stall standards in Figure 73-1 and be
identified with appropriate signage. Acknowledge.

(2) Off-Street Parking Provisions.

Section 73.380 Off-Street Parking Lots. A parking lot, whether an accessory or principal use, intended for the
parking of automobiles or trucks, shall comply with the following:

(1) Off-street parking lot design shall comply with the dimensional standards set forth in Figure 73-1 of this section.
Accomplished, see site plan.

(2) Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed 35 percent of the total parking stalls required by TDC
73.370(2). Stalls in excess of the number required by TDC 73.370(2) can be sub-compact stalls. Acknowledge, and
you can see from our calculations we are near the max for compacts allowed because cars are getting
smaller.

(3) Off-street parking stalls shall not exceed eight continuous spaces in a row without a landscape separation, except
for parking structures and underground parking. Acknowledge this rigid requirement.

(6) Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall be deflected to not shine or create glare in a residential planning
district, an adjacent dwelling, street right-of-way in such a manner as to impair the use of such way or a Natural
Resource Protection Overlay District, Other Natural Areas identified in Figure 3-4 of the Parks and Recreation Master
Plan, or a Clean Water Services Vegetated Corridor. Acknowledge.

Leveton — Architectural Review Narrative _



(8) Service drives to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic, provide
maximum safety of traffic access and egress, and maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site.
Accomplished, see site plan.

(9) Parking bumpers or wheel stops or curhing shall be provided to prevent cars from encroaching on the street right-
of-way, adjacent landscaped areas, or adjacent pedestrian walkways. Accomplished, see site plan.

(11) On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas with regular spaces or with a
mix of regular and sub-compact spaces, shall have a minimum width of 22 feet for two-way traffic and 12 feet for one-
way traffic. Accomplished, see site plan.

Section 73.390 Off-Street Loading Facilities.
(1) The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial, industrial, public and semi-public uses is as
follows:
Square Feet of Floor Area Number of Berths
5,000 - 25,000 1
25,000 - 60,000 2
60,000 and over 3 To best fit our high-tech tenant’s needs, we propose two (2) shared full size
loading berths and two (2) smaller on-grade van berths. The owner has learned over time this
building type uses the smaller van service doors much more frequently than the 12’ x 60’ loading
berths. We also provide built-in flexibility in our architecture to easily add more on-grade van
service doors in existing glass openings if needed. Flexibility to adapt is key in this design, and for
aesthetics we infill our van service doors openings with glass/aluminum doors.
(2) Loading berths shall conform to the following minimum size specifications.
(@) Commercial, public and semi-public uses of 5,000 to 25,000 square feet shall be 12' x 25" and uses
greater than 25,000 shall be 12' x 35'. We provide three (2) - 12’ x 25’ on-grade drive-in service doors,
with the ability to add more relatively easily if needed.
(b) Industrial uses - 12" x 60" We are designing to 12’ x 60’ loading berths on our (2) shared 4’ docks.
(c) Berths shall have an unobstructed height of 14' Accomplished.
(d) Loading berths shall not use the public right-of-way as part of the required off-street loading area.
Accomplished, the service area is well screened by buildings in the rear area away from Public
ROWs.
(3) Required loading areas shall be screened from public view from public streets and adjacent properties
by means of sight-obscuring landscaping, walls or other means, as approved through the Architectural
Review process. Accomplished, we are screened from the public roads by buildings, including the
neighbors building.
(4) Required loading facilities shall be installed prior to final building inspection and shall be permanently maintained
as a condition of use. Agreed.
(6) The off-street loading facilities shall in all cases be on the same lot or parcel as the structure they are intended to
serve. In no case shall the required off-street loading spaces be part of the area used to satisfy the off-street parking
requirements. Accomplished.

Section 73.400 Access.

(1) The provision and maintenance of vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress from private property to the public
streets as stipulated in this Code are continuing requirements for the use of any structure or parcel of real property in
the City of Tualatin. Access management and spacing standards are provided in this section of the TDC and TDC
Chapter 75. No building or other permit shall be issued until scale plans are presented that show how the ingress and
egress requirement is to be fulfilled. If the owner or occupant of a lot or building changes the use to which the lot or
building is put, thereby increasing ingress and egress requirements, it shall be unlawful and a violation of this code to
begin or maintain such altered use until the required increase in ingress and egress is provided. Acknowledge.

(2) Owners of two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may agree to utilize jointly the same ingress and
egress when the combined ingress and egress of both uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies their combined
requirements as designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the City Attorney in
the form of deeds, easements, leases or contracts to establish joint use. Copies of said deeds, easements, leases or
contracts shall be placed on permanent file with the City Recorder. Acknowledge.
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(3) Joint and Cross Access.
(a) Adjacent commercial uses may be required to provide cross access drive and pedestrian access to allow
circulation between sites. Acknowledge, we propose to continue with the existing easement with
Tofle.

(14) Maximum Driveway Widths and Other Requirements.
(@) Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, maximum driveway widths shall not exceed 40 feet. We
easily meet this requirement, see site plan.
(b) Except for townhouse lots, no driveways shall be constructed within 5 feet of an adjacent property line,
except when two adjacent property owners elect to provide joint access to their respective properties, as
provided by Subsection (2). We meet this requirement.
(c) There shall be a minimum distance of 40 feet between any two adjacent driveways on a single property
unless a lesser distance is approved by the City Engineer. We meet this requirement.

(15) Distance between Driveways and Intersections. Except for single-family dwellings, the minimum distance

between driveways and intersections shall be as provided below. Distances listed shall be measured from the stop

bar at the intersection.
(b) At the intersection of two local streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 30 feet from the
intersection. We easily meet this requirement, see site plan.

(16) Vision Clearance Area.
(a) Local Streets - A vision clearance area for all local street intersections, local street and driveway
intersections, and local street or driveway and railroad intersections shall be that triangular area formed by
the right-of-way lines along such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-way lines at points which are 10
feet from the intersection point of the right-of-way lines, as measured along such lines (see Figure 73-2 for
illustration). Acknowledge.
(b) Collector Streets - A vision clearance area for all collector/arterial street intersections, collector/arterial
street and local street intersections, and collector/arterial street and railroad intersections shall be that
triangular area formed by the right-of-way lines along such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-way
lines at points which are 25 feet from the intersection point of the right-of-way lines, as measured along such
lines. Where a driveway intersects with a collector/arterial street, the distance measured along the driveway
line for the triangular area shall be 10 feet (see Figure 73-2 for illustration). Acknowledge.
(c) Vertical Height Restriction - Except for items associated with utilities or publicly owned structures such as
poles and signs and existing street trees, no vehicular parking, hedge, planting, fence, wall structure, or
temporary or permanent physical obstruction shall be permitted between 30 inches and 8 feet above the
established height of the curb in the clear vision area (see Figure 73-2 for illustration). Acknowledge.

Section 73.410 Street Tree Plan. A person who desires to plant a street tree shall comply with TDC 74.765, which
comprises the street tree plan. Acknowledge, see landscape plan.

Section 74.765 Street Tree Species and Planting Locations. All trees, plants or shrubs planted in the right-of-way of the
City shall conform in species and location and in accordance with the street tree plan in Schedule A. We are in Zone 2 per
Street Tree Map 74-1, see landscape plan.

GENERAL COMMENTS:

1. Site Configuration/Parking: The buildings are placed so they work well as a single or two tenants. If two tenants they
share the entry canopy with two plazas and covered service docks. If a single tenant they have the option to get a permit
to relatively inexpensively enclose the entry canopy and 2" floor bridge so the two wings are connected on both floors.
Parking surrounds the buildings and is double loaded for efficiency. Service is hidden from the public streets in back
screened by the buildings. Pedestrian routes to entry portals are logical and defined in concrete, and separated from
vehicles.

2. Landscaping: Landscape area is generous as the number show, and for a quick visual sense look at the photo on
page 1is an example the quality and quantity proposed. Also compare the extent of our landscaping areas with our

Leveton — Architectural Review Narrative



NW neighbor the Tofle building on our plan. We propose significantly more landscaping areas than our adjacent
neighbors:

a. Frontage landscaping is unusually generous, largely because of the significant ROW setbacks from curb to
add planting. We integrate our entry drives between the five large existing fir trees, and at these big firs
planting is more natural in native varieties. The hornbeam street trees are lineally configured per code, and
on SW 108th we have taken advantage of the width to install double rows of street trees.

b. Perimeter landscaping is typically double rows of trees in wide setbacks to screen our project from the
neighbors. We also have added a private pocket park at the south lot line for our employees. We know the
park will include a basketball court. We haven't determined yet if the balance of the park will be for passive
activities or more active with a fitness station circuit.

c. Building landscaping is particularly generous at SW 108th and generous elsewhere. Planting is a mix of
various groundcovers, shrubs, and trees. Columnar tree forms are integrated in a rhythm at the building
face.

3. Entry Plazas and Entry Canopy: These are key design elements for the entry progression that are place-markers until
final design is resolved. The owner’s intent is high design here, with better plazas than shown on the picture on page 1 of
this narrative.

4. Exterior Lighting: We will use LED lamps in cast aluminum housings that are of high quality and appropriate for their
placement. All fixtures have glare cut-off features built in. The photo on page 1 is an example the quality of the exterior
lighting proposed, which include building sconce lights, bollard fixtures, pedestrian scale pole fixtures and parking lot pole
lighting. Or better yet, visit the building on the first page and see the quality of the lighting fixtures and how they enhance
the building even in daylight.

5. Screening of unsightly things:

a. There is no roof equipment in this building shell, but the structure is designed to accommodate the required
roof units during the Tl permit process. These HVAC units are located centrally, and from a line-of-sight
study they are not quite visible from the SW 108™ curb because view is blocked by the building. We assume
12’ HVAC units with curb, and this is our prelim finding only.

b. Some site utilities, like fire hydrants, must remain visible and accessible for life-safety reasons, and we will
follow code in those cases. Other utilities can be screened, and our plan is to employ thoughtful placement
then planting to make them less visible.

c. Dumpster/Recycle enclosures are proposed to be placed in the service area. They will be surrounded by
concrete walls with doors as visual screens and then planting to soften the appearance.

Leveton — Architectural Review Narrative
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To lessen the bulk of the notice of application and to address
privacy concerns, this sheet substitutes for the photocopy of
the mailing labels. A copy is available upon request.



NEIGHBORHOOD/DEVELOPER MEETING
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

\A)ﬁ’bH IU(-rTW
STATE OF OREGON )
) SS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )
NG

l, JAC MK (ZTI ~ , being first duly sworn, depose and say:

That on the 2—5(2‘ day of '\;Q.Q K’ﬁbgﬁ , 2015, I served upon the persons shown
on Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, a copy of the
Notice of Neighborhood/Developer meeting marked Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and by
this reference incorporated herein, by mailing to them a true and correct copy of the
original hereof. | further certify that the addresses shown on said Exhibit “A” are their
regular addresses as determined from the books and records of the Washington County
and/or Clackamas County Departments of Assessment and Taxation Tax Rolls, and
that said envelopes were placed in the United States Mail with postage fully prepared
thereon.

Signature

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this_| ' day of OctoW0e
2015 .
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Mollx Bulloch

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Molly Bulloch <mollymbulloch@gmail.com>

Wednesday, September 23, 2015 3:05 PM

‘Lynette Sanford'; gkirby@ci.tualatin.or.us

jan.giunta@gmail.com; atasaedi@hotmail.com; cphill9@comcast.net;
rmheide@comcast.net; charlie5915@hotmail.com; sander5389@comcast.net;
doug_ulmer@comcast.net; stefan@feuerherdtlaw.com; tmpgarden@comcast.net;
jrpride@frontier.com; roy@rueckco.com; lloop@klcorp.com;
robertekellogg@yahoo.com; erik@johannesfamily.com; rfco@earthlink.com;
jmakarowsky@comcast.net; edkcnw@comcast.net; willie.fisher@gmail.com;
s.caporale@comcast.net; mwestenhaver@hotmail.com; kzlateff@comcast.net;
tualatincommercialcio@gmail.com; Gannett@oregonrn.org;
scottm@capacitycommercial.com; famtunstalll@frontier.com
Neighborhood/Developer Meeting

LEVETON LLC NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING NOTICE.docx

To the Community Development Director and the City Engineer,

Attached please find notice of a Neighborhood/Developer meeting for the Leveton Project located at SW 108" Avenue
at SW Leveton Drive. The proposed project is to build two new buildings to serve high-tech tenants at undeveloped

property.

The meeting will be held on October 14, 2015 at 5:00 pm at 20185 SW 108" Avenue, Tualatin.

Thank you.

On behalf of Jack Martin,
Molly Bulloch

Bulloch Management, Inc.
P.O. Box 15523

Seattle, WA 98115

Phone: 206-605-8533

Fax: 206-729-7795
mollymbulloch@gmail.com
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LEVETON LLC
P.O. BOX 15523
SEATTLE, WA 98115

September 23, 2015

RE: Leveton Development
SW 108™ Avenue at SW Leveton Drive

Dear Property Owner:

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on October 14, 2015 at 5:00 pm to be held at
20185 SW 112%™ Avenue, Tualatin, OR. This meeting shall be held to discuss a proposed project
located at SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive in Tualatin. This proposal is to build two new
buildings to serve high-tech tenants at undeveloped property.

The purpose of this meeting is to provide a means for the applicant and surrounding property
owners to meet and discuss this proposal and identify any issues regarding this proposal.

Regards,

Jack Martin

Leveton LLC

c/o Molly Bulloch
206-605-8533
mollymbulloch@gmail.com




NEIGHBORHOOD / DEVELOPER MEETING
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

NEIGHBORHOOD /
DEVELOPER MEETING
_ /1 J2010 :__ _m,

SW
503-__ -

18"

247

In addition to the requirements of TDC 31.064(2) quoted earlier in the packet, the 18" x 24”
sign that the applicant provides must display the meeting date, time, and address and a
contact phone number. The block around the word “NOTICE” must remain orange
composed of the RGB color values Red 254, Green 127, and Blue 0. Additionally, the
potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill the box with
brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project,
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint
2007 template of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at <
www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application-sign-templates >.

As the applicant for the

LeEVETO project, |
hereby certify that on this day, Ao IO sign(s) was/were posted on the

subject property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code

and the Community Development Department - Planning Division.

Applicant's Name: JACY  MANI-
(PLEASE PRINT)

Applicant's Signature: ﬂ/K
Ner?

Date: |0 (\’b—




NEIGHBORHOOD/
DEVELOPER MEETING

10/14/2015 5:00p.m.
20185 SW 112th AVE, TUALATIN
206-605-8533




orry OF TUALATIN

LEVETON LLC HECEVED
P.O. BOX 15523 ogp 94200
SEATTLE, WA 98115 .
’ \ELOPMEN
Gﬂmyﬁ‘ﬁﬁuﬁ%ms\m\s

September 23, 2015

RE:! Leveton Development
sw 108" Avenue at SW Leveton Drive

Dear Property Owner:

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on October 14, 2015 at 5:00 pm to be held at
20185 SW 112" Avenue, Tualatin, OR. This meeting shall be held to discuss a proposed project
located at SW 108th Avenue at SW Leveton Drive in Tualatin. This proposal is to build two new
buildings to serve high-tech tenants at undeveloped property.

The purpose of this meeting is to provide a means for the applicant and surrounding property
owners to meet and discuss this proposal and identify any issues regarding this proposal.

Regards,

Jack Martin

Leveton LLC

¢/o Molly 8Bulloch
206-605-8533
mollymbulloch@gmail.com
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Fidelity National Financial, Inc.
Customer Service

900 SW 5th Ave, Mezzanine
Portland, OR 97204

tel: 503-796-6663 fax: 503-796-6631

csrequest@fnf.com

Thursday, July 02, 2015

The enclosed radius search was created using data purchased from Core Logic, City of Tualatin, and
Metro RLIS. This data is derived from county tax records and is deemed reliable, but is not
guaranteed. Fidelity National Title cannot be held liable for any additions, deletions, or errors in this
search.

This research was completed on the date stated above.

Thank you.

Enclosures:

Data summary of parcels to be notified

Map of subject parcel, radius, and parcels to be notified
County assessor maps for parcels to be notified

Labels


mailto:csrequest@fnf.com

#1

Parcel #
Owner

Site

Mail

Use
Improvement
Legal

Map Grid
Bedrooms:

#2

Parcel #
Owner

Site

Mail

Use
Improvement
Legal

Map Grid
Bedrooms:

#3

Parcel #
Owner

Site

Mail

Use
Improvement
Legal

Map Grid
Bedrooms:

: Fidelity National Title Company Of Oregon / Washington (OR)

:R2176128 Ref Parcel#
. Leveton LLC Document #
: *no Site Address* Tualatin 97062 Sale Date
: PO Box 15523 Seattle Wa 98115 Price
: 3000 Vacant,Industrial Market Total
: Market Land
: 2011-024 Partition Plat, Lot 1, Market Imps
: ACRES 1.71 14-15 Taxes
: M-5 Rate
Bldg #
Phone #
Baths: Year Built: BldgSF: LotSqgFt: 74,488
: Fidelity National Title Company Of Oregon / Washington (OR)
1 R2176129 Ref Parcel#
. Leveton LLC Document #
: *no Site Address* Tualatin 97062 Sale Date
: PO Box 15523 Seattle Wa 98115 Price
: 3000 Vacant,Industrial Market Total
: Market Land
1 2011-024 Partition Plat, Lot 2, Market Imps
: ACRES 2.63 14-15 Taxes
: M-5 Rate
Bldg #
Phone #
Baths: Year Built: BldgSF: LotSqgFt: 114,563
: Fidelity National Title Company Of Oregon / Washington (OR)
1 R2176130 Ref Parcel#
:Leveton LLC Document #
: *no Site Address* Tualatin 97062 Sale Date
: PO Box 15523 Seattle Wa 98115 Price
: 3000 Vacant,Industrial Market Total
: Market Land
: 2011-024 Partition Plat, Lot 3, Market Imps
: ACRES 1.01 14-15 Taxes
: M-5 Rate
Bldg #
Phone #
Baths: Year Built: BldgSF: LotSqFt: 43,996

Information is deemed reliable but not guaranteed..

: 25122AD 01300

: 36518 Multi-Parcel
: 06/18/2014

: $1,400,000

: $428,300

: $428,300

- $6,337.64
- 16.2230

Acres: 1.71

1 28122AD 01400

: 36518 Multi-Parcel
:06/18/2014

: $1,400,000

: $592,860

: $592,860

- $8.772.67
- 16.2230

Acres: 2.63

: 25122AD 01500

: 36518 Multi-Parcel
: 06/18/2014

: $1,400,000

: $252,970

: $252,970

- $3,743.27
- 16.2230

Acres: 1.01



ant ® MEas, THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

After recording return to:
Leveton LLC

¢/o Bulloch Management

PO Box<¢523- CLVAS
Seaftle, WA 98115

\;zl/) AS TO CONTENT AND FORM:

Until a change is requested all tax
statements shall be sent to the
following address:

Leveton LLC

c/o Bulioch Management
POBx52 15G2%
Seattle, WA 98115

File No.: NCS-657116-OR1 (ch)

STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

SFP Leveton LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, Grantor, conveys and specially warrants to
Leveton LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, Grantee, the following described real property
free of liens and encumbrances created or suffered by the Grantor, except as specifically set forth herein:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of Washington, State of Oregon, described as
follows:

PARCELS 1, 2 AND 3 OF PARTITION PLAT 2011-024 IN THE CITY OF TUALATIN,
WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON.

This property is free from liens and encumbrances, EXCEPT: See Exhibit ‘A" attached hereto and by

reference made a part hereof.
The true consideration for this conveyance is $1,400,000.00. (Here comply with requirements of ORS 93.030)

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO
195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010, THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING

THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE

APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING

TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,

TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
Page 1of 3
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Leveton Industrial Site Development - Tualatin, OR Project #: 18697
October 8, 2015 Page: 7

distance and adequate vision clearances, and will comply with the City’s access spacing standards. Left-
turn movements into both site accesses from SW 108" Avenue can also be done in a safe manner. To
achieve these conditions, we recommend the following actions:

= Prune overhanging branches adjacent to the proposed accesses to SW 108™ Avenue to achieve

adequate vision clearances and sight distances.

= Ensure regular maintenance of vegetation adjacent to the proposed site accesses to ensure
vision clearance areas are maintained.

= Remove up to 75 feet of bicycle lane striping along the southern portion of the SW 108"
Avenue site frontage to develop a center left-turn lane refuge in the median area for the south
site access driveway.

If any additional information is needed to process this request, please call us at (503) 228-5230.

Sincerely,
KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Brian J. Dunn
Associate Engineer

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon



el}w REPUBLIC 10295 SW Ridder Road, Wilsonville, OR 97070 ltem 9

é SERVICES O: 503.570.0626 F: 503.982.9307 republicservices.com

October 23, 2015

Bob Wells, Associate

Lance Mueller & Associates / Architects
130 Lakeside Drive, #250

Seattle, WA 98122

Re: Leveton Buildings: Trash Enclosures
Dear Bob;

Thank you, for sending me your site plans for these new building development’s
in Tualatin.

My Company: Republic Services of Clackamas & Washington Counties has the
franchise agreement to service this area with the City of Tualatin. We provide
complete commercial waste removal and recycling services as needed on a
weekly basis for this location.

It looks like the locations of the enclosures, and size of the enclosures will be fine
for us to service them. The entry and exits will work fine for my vehicles. Thank
you for having the staggered gates for the North Wing enclosure. That will work
for entry and taking the roll cart out.

Thank you Bob; for your help and concerns for our services prior to this project
being developed.

Sincerely,

st f G

Frank]. Lonergan
Operations Manager
Republic Services Inc.
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REFPARCEL

2S122AA 00400
2S122AD 00100
2S122AD 00300
2S122AD 01000
2S122AD 01100
2S122AD 01200
2S122AD 00600
2S122AD 00700
2S122AD 00800
2S122AD 00400
2S122DA 00200
2512380 00600
2S123BC 01000
25122DA 00300
2512380 00602
251238B 00501
2S122DA 00100
2S122AD 00900
2512200 00300
2512200 00400
2512200 00500
2512200 00600
2512200 00700
2512200 00800
2S122AA 00100
25122AB 00100
2S122AA 00500
25122AB 00200
2S122AA 00600
25122AA 00700
2S122AD 00200
25122D0 00550
25122D0 00551
2S122AD 01300
25122AD 01400
2S122AD 01500

OWNER

Bradley Johnson

Dot Inc

City Of Tualatin Oregon
Marshall Associated LLC
Travis Garske

Pascuzzi Investment LLC
William Ray Morgan

William Ray Morgan

William Ray Morgan

Builders Wholesale Stone LLC
Wetlands Conservancy Inc The
Chamberlain & Hussa Properties
Marshall Associated LLC
Wetlands Conservancy Inc The
Tualatin Teton LLC

18355 Teton Avenue Tualatin
Metro

PwpLLC5

Phight LLC

Corp Fujimi

Washington County

Tualatin City

Tualatin City

Tualatin City

Helser Limited Partnership
Lam Research Corp

Lam Research Corp

Lam Research Corp

HrLLC

Lumber Co LLC

Tualatin City

Gary Walgraeve

Gary Walgraeve

Leveton LLC

Leveton LLC

Leveton LLC

OWNERFIRST
Bradley Johnson
Dot Inc

City Of Tualatin Oregon

Marshall Associated LLC

Travis Garske
Pascuzzi Investment LLC

William Ray Morgan
Wiliam Ray Morgan
William Ray Morgan
Builders Wholesale Stone LLC

Wetlands Conservancy Inc The

Chamberlain & Hussa Properties

Marshall Associated LLC

Wetlands Conservancy Inc The

Tualatin Teton LLC

18355 Teton Avenue Tualatin

Metro

PnwpLLC5

Phight LLC

Corp Fujimi
Washington County

Tualatin City

Tualatin City

Tualatin City

Helser Limited Partnership

Lam Research Corp

Lam Research Corp

Lam Research Corp

HrLLC

Lumber Co LLC

Tualatin City

Gary Walgraeve
Gary Walgraeve
Leveton LLC

Leveton LLC

Leveton LLC

OWNERLAST

MAILADDRES

Po Box 1506

Po Box 115

Po Box 369

Po Box 278

Po Box 729

10250 SW North Dakota St
4500 SW Advance Rd
4500 SW Advance Rd
4500 SW Advance Rd
10850 SW Leveton Dr
4640 SW Macadam Ave #50
18755 SW Teton Ave

Po Box 278

4640 SW Macadam Ave #50
621 SW Alder St #800
19114 35th PI

600 NE Grand Ave

6600 SW 175th Ave #175
1 SW Bowerman Dr

11200 SW Leveton Dr

169 N 1st Ave #42

18880 SW Martinazzi Ave
18880 SW Martinazzi Ave
18880 SW Martinazzi Ave
Po Box 1569

4650 Cushing Pkwy

4650 Cushing Pkwy

4650 Cushing Pkwy

14855 SW Murray Scholls Dr
Po Box 1404

10 Presidential Way

11345 SW Herman Rd
11345 SW Herman Rd

Po Box 15523

Po Box 15523

Po Box 15523

MAILCITY
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Colbert
Tigard
Wilsonville
Wilsonville
Wilsonville
Tualatin
Portland
Tualatin
Tualatin
Portland
Portland
Lake Oswego
Portland
Beaverton
Beaverton
Tualatin
Hillsboro
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Fremont
Fremont
Fremont
Beaverton
Tualatin
Woburn
Tualatin
Tualatin
Seattle
Seattle
Seattle

MAILSTATE
OR
OR
OR
OR
WA
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
CA
CA
CA
OR
OR
MA
OR
OR
WA
WA
WA

MAILZIP
97062
97062
97062
97062
99005
97223
97070
97070
97070
97062
97239
97062
97062
97239
97205
97034
97232
97008
97005
97062
97124
97062
97062
97062
97062
94538
94538
94538
97007
97062
01801
97062
97062
98115
98115
98115

SITEADDRES

18500 SW 108th Ave
18520 SW 108th Ave
10585 SW Herman Rd
10500 SW Herman Rd
10800 SW Herman Rd
*no Site Address*
18805 SW 108th Ave
*no Site Address*
18745 SW 108th Ave
10850 SW Leveton Dr
*no Site Address*
18755 SW Teton Ave
10400 SW Herman Rd
*no Site Address*
18555 SW Teton Ave
18355 SW Teton Ave
*no Site Address*
10875 SW Herman Rd
11500 SW Leveton Dr
11200 SW Leveton Dr
*no Site Address*

*no Site Address*

*no Site Address*

*no Site Address*
10750 SW Tualatin Rd
11355 SW Leveton Dr
11155 SW Leveton Dr
*no Site Address*
18280 SW 108th Ave
18290 SW 108th Ave
10699 SW Herman Rd
*no Site Address*

*no Site Address*

*no Site Address*

*no Site Address*

*no Site Address*

SITECITY
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin

Tualatin
Tualatin
Tualatin

SITESTATE
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
ORrR
OR
OR
OR
ORrR
OR

SITEZIP
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
97062
00000
97062
97062
97062
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revision

PROJECT TEAM:

OWNER / DEVELOPER:

LEVETON LLC
PO BOX

15523

SEATTLE, WA 98115
CONTACT: JACK MARTIN

PHONE: (206) 660—8843

ARCHITECT/PERMIT COORDINATOR:
LANCE MUELLER & ASSOCIATES / ARCHITECTS

130 LAKESIDE AVE. S., SUITE 250

SEATTLE, WA 98122
CONTACT: BOB WELLS

PHONE: (206) 325-2553 X120

ENGINEER/CIVIL & STRUCTURAL:

VLMK ENGINEERING + DESIGN

3933 SW KELLY AVENUE
PORTLAND, OR 97239
CONTACT: TRENT NAGLE

PHONE: (503) 222-4453

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

OTTEN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
3933 SW KELLY AVE. SUITE B
PORTLAND, OR 97239
CONTACT: JANET OTTEN

PHONE: (503) 972-0311

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:

GEODESIGN INC.

15575 SW SEQUOIA PARKWAY, SUITE 100
PORTLAND, OR 97224

CONTACT: GEORGE SAUNDERS

PHONE: (503) 968-8787

JURISDICTION:

CITY OF TUALATIN

PO BOX 363

18876 SW MARTINAZZI AVE.

TUALATIN, OR 97062

CONTACT: CLAIR FUCHS — PLANNING DEPT.

PHONE: (503) 691-3207

north
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Scope:

Leveton is two new two-story building “shells” intended for the high-tech market, and to be occupied they will
require tenant improvement work. Projected mixed uses include office, light manufacturing, and storage.

Project Statistics and Notes:

Zoning District: General Manufacturing (MG)
Industrial Business Park COverlay

Statistics:
Building Area:
1stFloor: | 2" Floor:
Total:
North Wing 15,920 15,920 31,840
South Wing 28,330 26,330 52,660
Deck at 2™ Floor 0 663 663
Canopies Excluded Excluded | Excluded
Total Building 42,250 42,913 85,163
Site:  233,404sf
Coverage: 18.1%
FAR: 37
Parking Required by assumed Use:
Use Assumed SqF Parking Req’d
% of Bldg.
N. Wing Industrial: Manuf 75 23880 : @ 1.6/1,000sf =38
Industrial: Warehouse 15 4776 @ 0.3/1,000sf = 1
Office 10 3174 @ 2.711,000sf = 9
North Wing Total 100 Total Req’d = 48
S. Wing Industrial: Manuf 75 39,495 @ 1.6/1,000sf = 63
Industrial: Warehouse 15 7,899 @ 0.3M1,000sf = 2
Office 10 5266 i @ 2.7/1,000sf =14
South Wing Total 100 Total Req'd =79
Deck at Deck (office) 100 663sf Total Req’d
20 floor @ 2.711,000sf = 2
Parking Required: Total =129
Parking Provided:
Total 336 stalls = 4/1,000sf
Bike Parking Required:
Use Assusmed Sq Ft | Bike Parking Req’'d
% of Bldg.
N. Wing Industrial: Manuf 75 23,880 @01/1,000=2
Industrial: Wrhs 15 4776 @ 0.1/1,000=10
Office 10 3,174 @ 0.5/1,000=2
North Wing Total 100 Total Req’'d =4
S. Wing Industrial:Manuf 75 39,495 @ 0.1/1,000=4
Industrial: Wrhs 15 7,899 @ 0.1/1,000 =1
1 Office 10 5,266 @ 05/1,000=3
South Wing Total 100 Total Req’d = 8
Deck at Deck (office) 100 663 @ 0.5M1,000sf=0
2nd floor
Bike Parking Required: Total =12

Bike Parking Proposed: 4 (at N. Wing) + & (at N. Wing) =12

Mixed Use Percentage (Section 69.065):

Estimate 10% Office; 76% Indust.; 15% Storage

Trash Enclosure Calculations:

N. Wing: 10sf basic minimum
13sf for office (3,174sf x 4/1,000)
172sf for wrhs/manuf (28 656sf x 6/1,000)
195sf min. required, 236sf provided

S. Wing: 10sf basic minimum
21sf for office (5,266sf x 4/1,000)
284sf for wrhs/manuf (47,394sf x 6/1,000)
315sf min. required, 315sf provided

Landscape Calculations:
Landscape Area Required: (Section 73.240)

Requirement: | Developed Area: | Total:
Required: 15% of Developed. 244,404 sf © 35011 sf
Area x
Provided: {23.3% Provided) 56,865sf
Parking Landscape Required: (Section 73.360)
Parking landscape | Stalls Provided: Tofal:
required:
Required:; 25sf per stall 336 8,400 sf
Provided: - - 11,700 sf

Building Codes Notes:

Codes:

2010 Qregon Structural & Specialty Code (2009 IBC w/ Amendments)

2010 Oregon Fire Code (2009 IFC w/ Amendments)
2010 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code
2011 Oregon Electrical Specialty Code
2011 QOregon Plumbing Specialty Code
2011 Oregon Elevator Specialty Code
2010 Qregon Energy Specialty Code
IBC Construction Type:
II-B, sprinklered
IBC Occupancy Groups:
B (Office)
F-1 (Factory)
51 (Light Storage)
A-3 (Large Conference/Dining - possible T1)

INDEX OF DRAWINGS (FOR AR REVIEW):

A0.0 COVER SHEET & NOTES
A1.0 SITE PLAN
A1.1 SITE LIGHTING PLAN

(INCLUDES POINT BY POINT LIGHTING LEVELS)
A2.0 1ST FLOOR PLAN
A3.0 NORTH BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A3.1 SOUTH BUILDING ELEVATIONS
C1.0 SITE GRADING PLAN
C2.0 SITE UTILITY PLAN
L1.0 SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN
L2.0 LANDSCAPE DETAILS AND SPECS
1 OF 1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TUALATIN TAX LOTS: 2S-1-22AD-1300, 1400, 1500.

BUILDING CODE NOTES:

CODES:
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2010

OREGON STRUCTURAL & SPECIALTY CODE (2009 IBC W/ AMENDMENTS)
OREGON FIRE CODE (2009 IFC W/ AMENDMENTS)

OEGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE

OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE

OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE

OREGON ELEVATOR SPECIALTY CODE

OREGON ENERGY SPECIALTY CODE

IBC CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
I-B, SPRINKLERED

IBC OCCUPANCY GROUPS:

B

F-1
S—1
A=3
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(FACTORY)

(LIGHT STORAGE)
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for: Leveton LLC

Exterior Materials & Finishes:
Mark: | ltem: Description: Remarks:
1. | Coping: Galvanized metal, paint. Color: light metallic bronze.
2. |Precast Walls | Natural gray concrete w/ Okon Color: as selected in neutral
(Stained): sealer/stain. range.
3. |Glass: Blue-green tint insulated (PPG Glass tint color; PPG
Solarban 60 Atlantica
4. | Storefrolnt: Nominal 2" x 4" aluminum, paint Color: light metallic bronze.

5. |Main Canopy: | Glass/aluminum glazing system Glass Color: green tint.
(Deamor or approved) on steel Alum Color: clear anod. alum.
frame, paint. Steel Color: dark bronze.

6. | Other Steel frame, painted. Color: dark bronze.

Canopies:
7. | Sconce: Cast aluminum LED (example is | Alum Color: dark bronze.

W1 in Wilsonville).

NORTH WING ELEVATIONS

LANCE MUELLER & ASSOCIATES

A

A
(208) 325-2553

R

A

SEATTLE, WA 98122

« SUITE 250

130 LAKESIDE




n: \dwas\14041 leveton\drawings\leventon_pZm.dw
9 > 2%% \ 9\ P k

64 1/2"

25’_0”
5-51/2"1

,] 2’—8”

45'-0"
#
A

97_0”
67’

20’_0”

11’—0”

NORTH ELEVATION

3/32” — 1’_0”

O O

B g

L

————eeee

|

Q

WEST ELEVATION

,] ,_O”

O

EAST ELEVATION

3/32" — 1’_0”

O

i i
S Exterior Materials & Finishes:
i i M il Mark: | ltem: Description: Remarks:
1. | Coping: Galvanized metal, paint. Color: light metallic bronze.
2. | Precast Walls | Natural gray concrete w/ Okon Color: as selected in neutral
| | (Stained): sealer/stain. range.
3. | Glass: Blue-green tint insulated (PPG Glass tint color: PPG
Solarban 60 Atlantica
4. | Storefrolnt: Nominal 2” x 4” aluminum, paint Color: light metallic bronze.
5. | Main Canopy: | Glassfaluminum glazing system Glass Color: green tint.
(Deamor or approved) on steel Alum Color: clear anod. alum.
frame, paint. Steel Color: dark bronze.
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